
SE  Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Bruksanvisning för rengöring, fuktighetsbevaring 
och dekontaminering av akuta och svårläkta sår 
samt brännskador. 
1. Introduktion: Svårläkta sår är ofta smetiga och 
täckta av nekrotisk vävnad och/eller biofilm. Dessa 
beläggningar är extremt svåra att ta bort och kan 
försena en normal sårläkning. Därför är omsorgsfull 
sårrengöring nödvändig. Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
kan ligga i såret i flera dagar och appliceringen av 
den fuktighetsbevarande gelen ger en kontinuerlig 
rengöring och dekontaminering mellan förbandsbyten. 
En sådan rengöring och dekontaminering är också 
indikerad i akuta sår eftersom dessa generellt är 
kontaminerade med främmande partiklar, skräp och 
mikroorganismer. Det är väl känt att ett  akut sår 
som är kontaminerat hindras att läkas normalt, ef-
tersom en försenad sårläkning ökar risken för kom-
plikationer såsom infektion.  
2.  Produktprofil och indikation för användande:
För rengöring, fuktighetsbevaring och dekontaminering av
a) akuta sår: -traumatiska sår (såsom skärsår, skrap-
sår eller stickskador – vid suturering ska Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X  endast appliceras efter kirurgiskt in-
grepp) och även postoperativa sår. 
b) svårläkta sår (inklusive komplicerade sår, undermi-
nerade sår, kavitetssår, sår som är svåra att komma åt)
c) bränn- och kylskador, (1a till 4e gradens brännska-
dor, kylskador)
d) sår orsakade av kemikalier och strålning 
För, mjukgörande, lösgörande och borttagande av 
sårbeläggning.
Användandet av Prontosan® Wound Gel X är smärt-
fritt och generellt väl tolerant. Obehaglig sårodör 
minskas snabbt.
3. Allmän användning: Först ska såret alltid spolas 
och rengöras med Prontosan® Sårspollösning (se se-
parat produktinformation) så att beläggningar som 
lätt kan lossas, avlägsnas innan ytterligare behand-
ling görs med Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Sårbädden bör alltid täckas helt med gel. Därför app-
liceras Prontosan® Wound Gel X på såret och fyll 
sårhålor och sårfickor. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X kan vara kvar i såret till 
nästa förbandsbyte.
På detta sätt hålls sårytan kontinuerligt fuktig vilket 
försäkrar god rengöring och dekontaminering. Be-
läggningar kan då varsamt lösgöras och borttagas 
vid nästa förbandsbyte.
Applicering skall göras regelbundet för att belägg-
ningar och nekroser fullständigt avlägsnas och för 
att bästa möjliga sårbäddspreparering skall uppnås. 
Detta ger goda förutsättningar för naturlig sårläkning. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X bör inte användas oavbrutet 
längre än 30 dagar. 
4. Rengöring av sårområdet: Rengöring av hud 
runt såret med Prontosan® Sårspollösning rekom-
menderas för att minimera risken att bakterier över-
förs till såret. Om och när det behövs är det även till-
rådligt att sanera hela kroppsdelen eller hela den 
drabbade personen med lämpliga produkter. Begär 
gärna vår information om MRSA-dekontamination.
5. Vävnadstolerabilitet och biokompatibilitet: 
Icke-irriterande; hudvänlig; smärtfri; hämmar inte 
granulering och epitelisering; bedöms som dermato-
logiskt oskadlig.

SI  Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Navodila za čiščenje, vlaženje in dekontaminacijo 
kroničnih kožnih ran ter opeklin 
1. Uvod: Kronične kožne rane so običajno prekrite 
s krastami, odmrlim tkivom in/ali biofilmom. Te 
obloge je izredno težko odstraniti in lahko podaljšajo 
čas naravnega celjenja rane. Iz tega razloga je zelo 
pomembno, da rano primerno očistite.   
Prontosan® Wound Gel X lahko pustimo na rani več 
dni in zagotavlja kontinuirano čiščenje, vlaženje in 
dekontaminacijo med menjavo obvez.
Ta lastnost je pomembna tudi v primeru akutnih 
ran, saj so le-te običajno kontaminirane s tujki, 
mikroorganizmi in celičnimi ostanki. Taka vrsta 
kontaminacije lahko moti normalen proces celjenja 
rane, ga podaljša, zviša pa se tudi možnost za pojav 
infekcije rane.
2. Opis izdelka in indikacije:
Za čiščenje in vlaženje
a) akutnih ran: travmatske rane (npr. laceracije, 
abrazije ali vbodnine - v primeru šivanja lahko 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X nanesete šele po kirurškem 
posegu) in pooperativne rane 
b) kroničnih ran (vključno s kompleksnimi, trdovratnimi 
ranami, globokimi ranami in  težko dostopnimi ranami)  
c) termičnih ran (opekline 1. do 4. stopnje, ozebline)
Za mehčanje zatrdelih obvez pri previjanju ran. 
Uporaba sredstva Prontosan® Wound Gel X je 
neboleča; bolniki ga na splošno dobro prenašajo. 
Neprijeten vonj rane se hitro omili.
3. Splošna uporaba: Pred nanosom gela rano vedno 
izperite in očistite npr. z raztopino za izpiranje ran 
Prontosan®, da odstranite celične ostanke in lahko 
odstranljive obloge, še preden nadaljujete nego z 
gelom Prontosan® Wound Gel X. 
Površina rane naj bo vedno pokrita z obilno plastjo 
gela. Prontosan® Wound Gel X nanesite na rano ter 
zapolnite morebitne votline ali žepe rane.
Prontosan® Wound Gel X lahko pustite na rani do 
naslednje menjave obveze. Na ta način ohranjamo 
površino rane vlažno. Z naslednjim previjanjem rane, 
obloge nežno odstranite. Gel morate nanašati tako 
pogosto, da obloge in mrtvo tkivo zlahka odstranite, 
ter s tem dosežete optimalno čiščenje rane. To je do-
ber predpogoj za naravno celjenje rane. Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X lahko uporabljate največ 30 dni.
4. Čiščenje rane: Zaradi zmanjšanja tveganja prenosa 
mikroorganizmov v rano je priporočljivo čiščenje 
širokega območja okoli rane npr. z raztopino za rane 
Prontosan®. 
5. Tkivna toleranca in biokompatibilnost: 
Nedražeče, bolniki ga dobro prenašajo, neboleče, 
ne zavira granulacije in epitelizacije; dermatološko 
preizkušeno. Dolgoletne klinične izkušnje so potrdile 
zelo dobro tkivno toleranco na poliheksanid in betain 
tudi pri bolnikih s kroničnimi ranami.
6. Neželeni učinki: V zelo redkih primerih lahko 
po nanosu gela Prontosan® Wound Gel X nastopi 
rahlo pekoč občutek, ki po nekaj minutah mine. 
Prontosan®  lahko povzroča alergijske reakcije kot 
sta srbečica (urtikarija) in izpuščaj (eksantem). V 
redkih primerih (manj kot 1 od 10.000 bolnikov) so 
pri uporabi izdelkov Prontosan® poročali o anafilak-
tičnem šoku.      

SK  Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Návod k použitiu na čistenie, zvlhčovanie a 
dekontamináciu akútnych a chronických rán a 
popálenin 
1. Úvod: Chronické kožné rany sú obvykle pokryté 
chrastami, nekrotickým tkanivom a/alebo biofilmom. 
Tieto chrasty sú extrémne náročné na  odstránenie 
a môžu predlžovať normálne hojenie rany. Preto je 
nutné správne vyčistenie rany. Prontosan® Wound 
gel X môže zostať na lôžku rany mnoho dní, čím je 
zabezpečené kontinuálne čistenie , zvlhčovanie a 
dekontaminácia rany medzi previazaniami.
Tieto čistiace a zvlhčujúce vlastnosti sú indikované 
aj na akútne rany, ktoré sú zvyčajne kontaminované 
cudzorodými telesami,  detritom a mikroorga-
nizmami. Je známe, že pri akútnych ranách môže 
takáto kontaminácia brániť normálnemu procesu 
hojenia rany a spôsobiť komplikácie ako sú infekcie a 
predĺžený čas hojenia.
2. Profil prípravku a indikácie: Pre čistenie, 
zvlhčovanie a dekontamináciu
a) akútnych rán: traumatické rany (napr. tržné rany, 
odreniny alebo bodné rany – ak je indikované zašitie 
rany, Prontosan® Wound Gel X aplikujte až po 
chirurgickom zákroku) a pooperačné rany
b) chronických ran (včítane komplikovaných, nepod-
dajných rán, dutých rán a ťažko dostupných rán
c) rán spôsobených teplom (popáleniny 1. až 4. 
stupňa, omrzliny)
d) rán spôsobených chemikáliami a radiáciou
Pre zmäkčenie, uvoľnenie a oddelenie chrást z rán.
Použitie Prontosan® Wound Gel X je bezbolestné a 
väčšinou dobre znášané. Rýchlo zmierňuje nepríjem-
ný zápach rán. 
3. Obecné použitie: Najskôr by sa rany mali vždy 
vypláchnuť a vyčistiť napr. roztokom Prontosan®, 
aby detrit alebo povlaky, ktoré sa môžu rýchlo 
vytvoriť,  boli odstránené pred ošetrením pomocou 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X.
Lôžko rany by malo byť vždy dostatočne pokryté 
gélom. S tohto dôvodu sa Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
aplikuje na ranu, alebo sa ním vyplnia dutiny a 
záhyby rany.
Prontosan® Wound Gel X môže zostať na rane do 
ďalšieho previazania.
Týmto spôsobom je povrch rany kontinuálne zvlh-
čovaný. Povlaky sa jemne uvoľňujú a odstránia sa pri 
ďalšom previazaní.
Aplikácia by mala byť uskutočňovaná s dostatočnou 
frekvenciou, aby boli všetky povlaky a nekrózy rýchle 
odstránené a lôžko rany optimálne pripravené. To 
sú dobré predpoklady pre prirodzené hojenie rany. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X by sa nemal používať 
kontinuálne viac ako 30 dní. 
4. Čistenie miesta rany: Pre minimalizáciu rizika 
prenosu mikroorganizmov do rany je doporučené  
dôkladné očistenie kože v okolí rany napr. roztokom 
Prontosan®.
5. Tkanivová tolerancia a biokompatibilita: Nedráždivý; 
dobre znášaný; bezbolestný; nespomaľuje granuláciu 
a epitelizáciu; dermatologicky testovaný. Vynikajúca 
tkanivová znášanlivosť polyhexanidu a povrchovo 
aktívnej látky betainu bola preukázaná mnohými 
rokmi klinického používania, i u pacientov s chronic-
kými ranami.

6. Vedlejší účinky: Vo veľmi vzácnych prípadoch 
môže po aplikácii Prontosan® Wound Gel X dôjsť k  
pocitu mierneho pálenia, ktoré sa v priebehu pár minút 
stratí. Prontosan® môže spôsobiť alergickú reakciu napr.   
svrbenie (urtikária) a vyrážka (exantém). V ojedinelých 
prípadoch (menej než 1 z 10 000) bol hlásený anafy-
laktický šok v súvislosti s prípravkami Prontosan®.
7. Kontraindikace: Prontosan® Wound Gel X sa 
nesmie používať u pacientov zo známou alergiou 
alebo ak je podozrenie, že pacient môže byť alergický 
na niektorú zo zložiek. Prontosan® Wound Gel X sa 
nesmie používať na tkanivo CNS alebo mozgu, do 
stredného a vnútorného ucha alebo do očí.
Kontraindikované je použitie na hyalinné chrupavky 
a pri aseptických operáciách kĺbov. V prípade že 
príde Prontosan® Wound Gel X do kontaktu s asep-
tickou chrupavkou, musí byť okamžite odstránený 
opláchnutím Ringerovým roztokom bez obsahu 
laktátu alebo fyziologickým roztokom. Nepoužívať v 
kombinácii s povrchovo aktívnymi látkami, pretože 
môžu reagovať s polyhexanidom. Pred použitím 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X odstráňte z pokožky zvyšky 
mydla alebo umývacích emulzií.
8. Obmedzenia použitia: Tehotenstvo a laktácia: Nie 
sú k dispozícii žiadne údaje ukazujúce na mutagénny 
alebo embryotoxický vplyv zložiek. Pretože nedochá-
dza k systémovej absorpcii polyhexanidu, prenos tej-
to látky do materského mlieka je nepravdepodobný.
Avšak vzhľadom k nedostatočným klinickým skúsenos-
tiam u tehotných a dojčiacich žien, novorodencov a 
dojčiat, mal by sa Prontosan® Wound Gel X u týchto 
pacientov používať až po dôslednom lekárskom uvážení.
9. Obecné bezpečnostné inštrukcie: Iba na vonkaj-
šie použitie na kožné rany. Nepoužívajte pre infúziu 
alebo injekciu. Neprehĺtať. Používajte iba bezchybné 
a nepoškodené tuby. Zdravotnícka pomôcka – Držte 
mimo dosahu detí!
10. Súhrn / technické informácie: Zloženie: Čistená  
voda, Glycerol, Hydroxyetylcelulóza, Betain povrchovo-
aktívna látka,, 0.1 % Polyaminopropyl Biguanid 
(Polyhexanid). 
Vzhled a vôňa: číry, bezfarebný hydrogél bez zápachu
Doba použiteľnosti: 24 mesiacov, skladovať pri 
izbovej teplote.
Pečiatka originality. Produkt už nie je sterilný po 
prvom otvorení.
Uchovávanie a doba použiteľnosti: Ochranný systém 
v Prontosan® Wound Gel X vytvára efekt trvalej 
antimikrobiálnej bariéry a redukuje tak riziko šírenia 
mikroorganizmov pri aplikácii. 
V prípade že je tuba uzatváraná okamžite po použití 
a vrch tuby je chránený pred priamou kontami-
náciou, má Prontosan® Wound Gel X vďaka svojej 
ochrannej schopnosti použiteľnosť až 8 týždne po 
otvorení. Tuba je určená iba pre jedného pacienta a 
músi byť vyhodená v prípade že prijde do priameho 
kontaktu s ranou.

7. Kontraindikacije: Izdelka Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X ne smete uporabljati pri bolnikih s predhodnimi 
alergijami ali sumom alergije na katerokoli od 
sestavin. Gela ne uporabljajte v CŽS ali na meningah, 
v srednjem ali notranjem ušesu ali na očeh. 
Ne uporabljajte na hialinem hrustancu in pri 
aseptičnih operacijah sklepov. Če gel za rane kljub 
temu pride v kontakt z aseptičnim hrustancem, ga 
takoj izperite z Ringerjevo raztopino brez laktata ali 
fiziološko raztopino. Ne uporabljajte v kombinaciji 
z anionskimi surfaktanti, saj le-ti lahko reagirajo s 
poliheksanidom. Pred uporabo izdelka Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X izperite iz kože ostanke mila ali losjonov 
za umivanje. 
8. Omejitve uporabe: Nosečnost in dojenje: Ni 
podatkov o mutagenih ali embrio toksičnih učinkih 
sestavin. Ker se poliheksanid ne absorbira sistemsko, 
je tudi prehajanje učinkovine v materino mleko malo 
verjetno. Vendar, ker ni na voljo dovolj podatkov 
o uporabi gela v času nosečnosti in dojenja ter pri 
novorojenčkih in dojenčkih, ga smete v teh primerih 
uporabljati samo po nasvetu zdravnika. 
9. Splošni varnostni ukrepi: Samo za zunanjo 
uporabo na ranah. Ne uporabljajte za infundiranje 
ali injiciranje! Ni za uživanje. Gel uporabite samo 
iz neoporečne in nepoškodovane tube. Medicinski 
pripomoček - Shranjujte nedosegljivo otrokom!
10. Povzetek / strokovni podatki: 
Sestava: prečiščena voda,  glicerol, hidroksietilcelulo-
za, surfaktant Betain, 0,1 % poliaminopropil bigvanid 
(poliheksanid).
Izgled in vonj: bister hidrogel brez barve in vonja. 
Rok uporabe: 24 mesecev; shranjujte pri sobni 
temperaturi.
Originalno zaprto. Rok uporabnosti po prvem 
odprtju: 8 tednov. Izdelek po prvem odprtju ni več 
sterilen.  
Hranjenje in rok uporabnosti: Sistem konzervansov 
v izdelku Prontosan® Wound Gel X vzdržuje proti-
mikrobni učinek, ki med nanosom gela zmanjšuje 
tveganje širjenja mikroorganizmov.
Zaradi dodatka konzervansov lahko Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X uporabljate še 8 tednov po odprtju, če 
tubo po vsaki uporabi nemudoma zaprete ter njen 
vrh varujete pred kontaminacijo ali neposrednim 
stikom. Tube, ki so prišle v stik z rano, morate 
takoj po uporabi zavreči. Tube so namenjene samo 
enkratni uporabi in jih morate v primeru direktnega 
stika z rano zavreči.

Många års klinisk erfarenhet har visat att vävnader-
na väl tolererar Polyhexanid och Undecylenamido-
propyl Betain även hos patienter som haft långvari-
ga svårläkta sår.
6. Biverkningar: I mycket sällsynta fall kan en svag 
brinnande känsla upplevs i såret efter applicering av 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X men den försvinner efter 
några minuter. Prontosan® kan orsaka allergiska re-
aktioner såsom klåda (urticaria) och hudutslag (ex-
anthema). I sällsynta fall (mindre än  1 av 10,000), 
har anafylaktisk chock rapporterats med Prontosan® 
produkter. 
7. Kontraindikationer: Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
bör inte användas om patienten lider av allergier eller 
om misstankar finns att patienten är allergisk mot 
någon av de ingående substanserna. Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X ska ej användas på CNS eller hjärnhinnor, 
ej i mellan- och innerörat eller i ögonen. Får ej kom-
ma i kontakt med hyalint brosk vid aseptiska ledope-
rationer. Om Prontosan® Wound Gel X skulle komma 
i kontakt med brosk, skölj omedelbart med Ringer-
lösning utan laktater eller med saltlösning.
Förvara medicintekniska produkter utom räckhåll för barn!
10. Sammanfattning/Teknisk Information: Kompo-
sition: Renat Vatten, Glycerol, Hydroxyetylcellulosa, 
Betain Tensid, 0.1 % Polyaminopropyl Biguanide (Poli-
hexanide).
Utseende och lukt: klar, färg- och luktfri hydrogel.
Hållbarhet: 24 månader; vid förvaring i rumstemperatur.
Originalförslutning: Hållbarhet efter öppnandet: 8 veckor.
Konservering och hållbarhet: Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X är konserverad, så att. Produkten är inte längre 
steril efter att förpackningen bryts
risken för att bakterier sprids till ett större område 
vid applicering betydligt minskas.
Prontosan® Wound Gel X bildar en effektiv bakterie-
barriär mellan såret 
och patienten, om den används enligt anvisningarna.
Tack vare konserveringen kan innehållet användas i 8 
veckor efter att flaskan öppnats
om den försluts omedelbart efter användningen och 
att flaskans övre del skyddas
mot kontaminering eller direktkontakt. Om flaskan 
kommit i kontakt med såret måste den kasseras efter 
användning. Tuben är avsedd för en patient och 
måste kasseras om den kommer i direktkontakt med 
såret

   

Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.
Shranjujte nedosegljivo otrokom.
Uchovávejte mimo dosah detí.

Används före: månad och år
Uporabno do: mesec in leto
Použite do: mesiac a rok

Läs bruksanvisningen innan användning
Glejte navodilo za uporabo. 
Pred použitím si prečítajte informáciu pre používateľa
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Hållbarhet efter bruten förpackning: 8 veckor 
Rok uporabnosti po prvem odprtju: 8 tednov
Doba použiteľnosti po otvorení: 8 týždňov



DE  Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
Gebrauchsanweisung für die Reinigung, Be-
feuchtung und Dekontamination von akuten und 
chronischen Hautwunden und Verbrennungen
1. Vorbemerkung: Chronische Hautwunden sind 
in aller Regel mit Fibrin, nekrotischem Gewebe und/
oder Biofilm belegt. Diese Beläge sind sehr schwer 
entfernbar und können die Wundheilung erheblich 
verzögern. Deshalb ist eine angemessene Wundreini-
gung entscheidend. Da das hydrierende Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X mehrere Tage auf dem Wundbett 
belassen werden kann, bewirkt die Anwendung dieses 
Gels eine kontinuierliche Reinigung , Befeuchtung und 
Dekontaminierung zwischen den Verbandwechseln.
Die hydrierenden, befeuchtenden und dekontami-
nierenden Eigenschaften von Prontosan® Wound 
Gel  X sind auch bei akuten Wunden angezeigt, da 
akute Wunden üblicherweise mit Fremdkörpern, 
Zelltrümmern und möglicherweise mit Keimen belastet 
sind. Es ist bekannt, dass solche Verschmutzungen den 
normalen Wundheilungsprozess beeinträchtigen und 
Komplikationen wie Infektionen und Heilungsverzöge-
rungen verursachen können. 
2. Produktprofil und Einsatzgebiete: Zur Reinigung, 
Befeuchtung und Dekontamination von
a) akuten Wunden: traumatische Wunden (wie z.B. 
Risswunden, Schürfwunden oder Stichwunden – falls 
ein Nahtverschluss indiziert ist sollte Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X erst nach dem chirurgischen Eingriff ver-
wendet werden) wie auch für postoperative Wunden
b) chronischen Wunden (inkl. komplexen, therapiere-
sistenten Wunden, Wundtaschen, schwer zugängli-
chen Wunden)
c) thermischen Wunden (Verbrennungen 1. bis 4. 
Grades, Erfrierungen)
d) chemischen und strahlenbedingten Wunden
Zum Aufweichen, Lockern und Ablösen von Wundbelä-
gen. Die Anwendung von Prontosan® Wound Gel X ist 
schmerzfrei und wird i.A. gut vertragen. Unangeneh-
mer Wundgeruch wird schnell beseitigt.
3. Anwendung allgemein: Wunden sollten im 
Voraus immer z.B. mit Prontosan® Wundspüllösung 
gespült und gereinigt werden, damit leicht lösbare 
Zelltrümmer oder Beläge bereits vor der Behandlung 
mit Prontosan® Wound Gel X entfernt werden können. 
Das Wundbett sollte immer grosszügig mit Gel bedeckt 
werden. Dazu wird Prontosan® Wound Gel X auf die 
Wunde aufgetragen, bzw. in die Wundhöhlen oder 
Wundtaschen gefüllt. Prontosan® Wound Gel X kann 
bis zum nächsten Verbandwechsel auf der Wunde 
verbleiben. So wird die Wundoberfläche konstant 
feucht gehalten. Beläge werden schonend gelöst und 
beim nächsten Verbandswechsel entfernt.
Die Anwendung sollte so häufig durchgeführt werden, 
bis sich alle Beläge und Nekrosen leicht entfernen lassen 
und das Wundbett optimal vorbereitet ist. Dies ist eine 
gute Voraussetzung für die natürliche Heilung der Wunde. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X darf dabei nicht länger als 
30 Tage ununterbrochen angewendet werden.
4. Reinigung der Wundumgebung: Eine gründliche 
Reinigung des Wundumfeldes mit z.B. Prontosan® 
Wundspüllösung wird empfohlen, um das Risiko der 
Keimverschleppung in die Wunde zu minimieren.
5. Gewebeverträglichkeit und Biokompatibilität: 
Nicht irritativ; gut verträglich; schmerzfrei; keine Hem- 
mung der Granulation und Epithelisierung; dermatolo-
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Návod k použití na čištění, zvlhčování a dekonta-
minaci akutních a chronických ran a popálenin
1. Úvod: Chronické rány jsou obvykle pokryty povla-
kem, nekrotickou tkání a/nebo biofilmem. Tyto povla-
ky jsou extrémně obtížně odstranitelné a mohou 
prodloužit normální hojení rány. Proto je nutné řád-
né vyčištění rány. Vzhledem k tomu, že Prontosan® 
Wound gel X může zůstat na ráně mnoho dní, je jeho 
aplikací zajištěno kontinuální čištění, zvlhčování a 
dekontaminace mezi převazy.
Takové čištící a zvlhčující vlastnosti jsou indikovány i 
na akutní rány, jelikož jsou zpravidla kontaminovány 
cizími tělesy, detritem a mikroorganismy. Je dobře 
známo, že u akutních ran může taková kontaminace 
bránit normálnímu procesu hojení rány a způsobit 
komplikace jako jsou infekce a prodlužovat hojení.
2. Profil přípravku a indikace: Pro čištění, zvlhčování a 
dekontaminaci 
a) akutních ran: traumatické rány (např. tržné rány, 
odřeniny nebo bodné rány – je-li indikováno sešití, 
měl by se Prontosan® Wound Gel X aplikovat až po 
chirurgickém zákroku) i pooperační rány
b) chronických ran (včetně komplikovaných, nepod-
dajných ran, dutin, obtížně se hojících ran)
c) ran způsobených teplem (popáleniny 1. až 4. stup-
ně, omrzliny)
d) ran způsobených chemikáliemi a radiací
Pro změkčení, uvolnění a odloučení povlaků z ran.
Použití Prontosan® Wound Gel X je bezbolestné a 
většinou dobře snášené. Rychle zmírňuje nepříjemný 
zápach ran. 
3. Obecné použití: Nejdříve by se rány měly vždy 
vypláchnout a vyčistit např. roztokem Prontosan®, 
aby detrit nebo povlak, který se může rychle vytvořit,  
byl již odstraněn před následujícím ošetřením  Pron-
tosan® Wound Gelem X.
Spodina rány by měla být vždy hojně pokryta gelem. 
Za tím účelem se Prontosan® Wound Gel X aplikuje 
na ránu, nebo se jím vyplní dutiny a kapsy.
Prontosan® Wound Gel X může zůstat na ráně do 
dalšího převazu.
Tímto způsobem je povrch rány kontinuálně zvlhčo-
ván. Povlaky se jemně uvolňují a odstraní se při dal-
ším převazu.
Aplikace by měla být prováděna s dostatečnou frek-
vencí, aby byly všechny povlaky a nekrózy rychle od-
straněny a spodina rány optimálně připravena. To 
jsou dobré předpoklady pro přirozené hojení rány. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X by se měl používat nepře-
tržitě maximálně 30 dní.
4. Čištění místa rány: Pro minimalizaci rizika přenosu 
mikroorganismů do rány se doporučuje důkladné 
očištění kůže v okolí rány např. roztokem Prontosan®.
5. Tkáňová tolerance a biokompatibilita: Nedráž-
divý; dobře snášený; bezbolestný; nezpomaluje gra-
nulaci a epitelizaci; dermatologicky testovaný. Vyni-
kající tkáňová snášenlivost polihexanidu a povrchově 
aktivní látky betainu byla prokázána mnoha lety kli-
nického používání, i u pacientů s chronickými ranami.
6. Vedlejší účinky: Velmi vzácně může po aplikaci 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X dojít k pocitu mírného pá-
lení, které se projeví po několika  minutách. Pron-
tosan® může způsobit alergickou reakci jako je svě-
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Instructions for use for cleansing, moisturizing and 
decontamination of acute and chronic dermal 
wounds and burns
1. Introduction: Chronic skin wounds are usually 
coated with slough, necrotic tissue and/or biofilm. 
These coatings are extremely difficult to remove and 
may delay normal wound healing. Therefore proper 
wound cleansing is essential. Because Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X can be left on the wound bed for many 
days, the application of this gel provides continuous 
cleansing, moisturizing and decontamination between 
dressing changes.
Such a cleansing and moisturizing property is also 
indicated in acute wounds since these are generally 
contaminated with foreign bodies, debris and micro-
organisms. It is well known that in acute wounds 
such a contamination can interfere with the normal 
wound healing process and cause complications like 
infections and a delay in healing.
2. Product profile and indications for use: 
For cleansing, moisturizing and decontamination of
a) acute wounds: traumatic wounds (such as lacerations, 
abrasions or stab wounds - if suturing is indicated 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X should be applied only after  
surgical intervention) as well as postoperative wounds
b) chronic wounds (including complex, recalcitrant 
wounds, cavity wounds, difficult-to-access wounds)
c) thermal wounds, (1st to 4th degree burns, frostbites)
d) chemical and radiation-induced wounds 
For softening, loosening and detachment of wound 
coatings.
The use of Prontosan® Wound Gel X is painless and 
generally well-tolerated. Unpleasant wound odour is 
rapidly alleviated.
3. General use: In advance, wounds should always be 
irrigated and cleansed with e.g. Prontosan® Wound 
Irrigation Solution so that debris or coatings that can 
be readily released have already been removed before 
further treatment is carried out with Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X.
The wound bed should always be generously coated 
with the gel. For this purpose Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X is applied to the wound or filled into the wound 
cavities or wound pockets. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X can stay on the wound 
until the next dressing change. In this way the surface 
of the wound is kept continuously moist. Coatings are 
gently released and removed with the next dressing 
change.
Application should be carried out frequently enough 
for all coatings and necroses to be readily removed 
and for optimal wound bed preparation. This is a 
good precondition for natural healing of the wound. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X should not be used for a 
non-stop application longer than 30 days.
4. Cleansing the wound site: Thorough cleansing of 
the surrounding skin of the wound with e.g. Prontosan® 
Wound Irrigation Solution is recommended to minimise 
the risk of germs being transmitted into the wound.
5. Tissue tolerability and biocompatibility: Nonirri- 
tant; well-tolerated; painless; no inhibition of granu-
lation and epithelialisation; dermatologically tested. 
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Brugsvejledning til rensning, fugtning og 
dekontamination af akutte og kroniske  sår samt 
forbrændinger 
1. Introduktion: Kroniske sår er normalt dækket 
af fibrinbelægninger, nekrotisk væv og/eller biofilm. 
Disse belægninger er meget vanskelige at fjerne 
og forsinker normal sårheling. Derfor er grundig 
oprensning  af såret vigtig. I og med at Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X kan forblive på sårbunden i mange 
dage, giver behandling med denne gel vedvarende 
rensning, fugtning og dekontamination imellem 
bandageskift. 
En sådan oprensende og fugtende egenskab er 
også indikeret ved akutte sår, da disse generelt 
er kontamineret med fremmedlegemer, debris og 
mikro-organismer. Det er særdeles velkendt, at en 
sådan kontamination i akutte sår kan gribe ind i den 
normale helingsproces og være skyld i komplikatio-
ner, såsom infektioner og en forsinket heling. 
2. Produktprofil og anvendelsesområder: Til 
rensning, fugtning og dekontamination af
a) akutte sår: trauma sår, (f.eks. rifter, hudafskrab-
ninger eller knivsår – hvis suturering er påkrævet, 
kan Prontosan® Wound Gel X kun påføres efter den 
kirurgiske procedure) såvel som postoperative sår. 
b) kroniske sår (deriblandt komplekse og svært 
helende sår, kavitets sår, vanskelig tilgængelige sår)
c) termale sår (1. til 4. grads forbrændinger og 
forfrysninger)
d) Kemiske sår, samt sår opstået efter røntgenbestråling
Til at fugte og løsne fastgroede sårbandager. An-
vendelsen af Prontosan® Wound Gel X er smertefri 
og tåles godt. Prontosan® Wound Gel X fjerner 
endvidere hurtigt generende sårlugt. 
3. Generelt om anvendelsen: Først renses og skylles 
såret med Prontosan® Sårskyllevæske (se separat 
produktinformation), sådan at belægninger, der let 
kan løsnes, er fjernet inden videre behandling med 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X. 
Sårbunden bør altid være dækket med rigeligt af ge-
len. Prontosan® Wound Gel X lægges derfor på såret 
eller fyldes ned i sårkaviteten eller –lommerne. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X kan forblive på såret indtil 
næste bandageskifte.
Derved forbliver sårets overflade fugtigt. Belæg-
ningerne bliver løsnet og kan fjernes ved næste 
bandageskift.
Prontosan® Wound Gel X bør anvendes hyppigt nok, 
sådan at alle belægninger og nekroser let kan fjernes 
og for at give den bedst mulige ’wound bed prepara-
tion’. Dette er en forudsætning for en naturlig heling 
af såret. Det anbefales ikke at benytte Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X mere end 30 dage i træk.
4. Rensning af såromgivelserne: Det anbefales 
grundigt at rense området omkring såret med 
Prontosan® Sårskyllevæske for at undgå bakterie-
spredning til såret.
5. Vævstolerance og biokompatibilitet: Ikke-
cytotoksisk, ikke-irriterende, smertefri, ingen hæm-
ning af granulation og epitelisering, dermatologisk 
testet. Mange års klinisk erfaring har påvist god 
vævstolerance af Polyhexanid og Betain – selv hos 
patienter med langvarige kroniske sår.

BG  Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Указания за употреба за почистване, овлажня-
ване и деконтаминиране на остри и хронични 
кожни рани и изгаряния
1. Встъпителна информация: Хронични кожни 
рани обикновено се покриват със свличаща се, 
некротична тъкан и/или биофилм. Тези покрития са 
изключително трудни за отстраняване и могат да 
забавят нормалното заздравяване на раните. За-
това е необходимо щателно почистване на раната. 
Тъй като Prontosan® Wound Gel X може да бъде 
оставен върху раната в продължение на много дни, 
приложението на този гел осигурява почистване, 
овлажняване и деконтаминиране между смените 
на превръзките.
Такова почистващо и овлажняващо свойство е показано  
и при остри рани, тъй като те по правило са замърсени 
с чужди тела, отпадни материи и микроорганизми. 
Добре известно е, че при остри рани такова замър-
сяване може да попречи на нормалния процес на 
заздравяване на раната и да причини усложнения 
като инфекции и забавяне на заздравяването.
2. Профил на продукта и показания за употреба: 
За почистване, овлажняване и деконтаминиране 
на
a) остри рани: травматични рани (като разкъсва-
ния, охлузвания или прободни рани – ако е показан 
хирургически шев, Prontosan® Wound Gel X трябва 
да се прилага само след хирургическа намеса), 
както и следоперативни рани
б) хронични рани (включително усложнени, 
незарастващи рани, рани с кухини, рани на трудни 
за достъп места)
в) рани от изгаряне, (изгаряния 1-ва до 4-та степен, 
измръзвания)
г) химически рани и такива, причинени от радиация 
За омекване, отпускане и отделяне на покритието 
на раната. Употребата на Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X е безболезнена и се понася общо взето добре. 
Неприятната миризма от раната бързо намалява.
3. Обща употреба: Преди всичко, раните винаги 
трябва да се промиват и почистват с препарат като 
Prontosan® Wound Irrigation Solution (Разтвор за 
промиване на рани), така че отпадните материи 
или покрития, които могат да бъдат премахнати 
лесно, вече да са отстранени преди провеждане на 
последващо лечение с Prontosan® Wound Gel X.
Леглото на раната трябва винаги да се покрива 
обилно с гела. За тази цел Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X се поставя върху раната или с него се пълнят 
кухини или джобове на рани.
Prontosan® Wound Gel X може да стои върху рана-
та до следващата смяна на превръзката.
По този начин повърхността на раната се поддър-
жа непрекъснато влажна. Покритията внимателно 
се освобождават и отстраняват при следващата 
смяна на превръзката.
Приложението на гела трябва да се прави доста-
тъчно често, така че всички покрития и некрози 
да бъдат отстранени лесно и леглото на раната 
да бъде подготвено оптимално. Това е добро 
предварително условие за естествено първично 
зарастване на раната. Prontosan® Wound Gel X не 
бива да бъде използван за непрекъснато приложе-
ние по-дълго от 30 дни.
4. Почистване мястото на раната: Старателно по-
чистване на кожата около раната с препарат като 
Prontosan® Wound Irrigation Solution (Разтвор за 
промиване на рани) се препоръчва за свеждане до 
минимум на риска от попадане на микроби в раната.
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Kasutusjuhis akuutsete ja krooniliste nahahaava-
de ning põletuste puhastamiseks, niisutamiseks ja 
dekontaminatsiooniks.
1. Sissejuhatus: kroonilised nahahaavad on ena-
masti kaetud nekrootilise katu ja/või niinimetatud 
„biofilmiga”. Nende kattude eemaldamine on väga 
raske ja nad võivad aeglustada haava paranemise 
loomulikku kulgu.
Seetõttu on oluline haava korralik puhastamine. 
Prontosan® haavageeli X võib jätta haava mitmeks 
päevaks, seetõttu tagab geel haava kestva puhastumise, 
niisutuse ja dekontaminatsiooni haavasidemete 
vahetamiste vaheajal.
Puhastamine ja niisutamine on samuti näidustatud 
akuutsete haavade korral, sest enamasti on nad saastu-
nud võõrkehade, surnud koe ja mikroorganismidega.
On hästi teada, et kontaminatsioon võib takistada 
akuutsete haavade paranemisprotsessi ja põhjustada 
komplikatsioone nagu näiteks infektsiooni.
2. Toote iseloomustus ja kasutamise näidustused: 
Puhastamiseks, niisutamiseks ja dekontaminatsioo-
niks  järgnevatel juhtudel:
a) akuutsed haavad: traumahaavad (nagu nahare-
bendid, marrastused või torkehaavad – kui haava 
õmblemine osutub vajalikuks, tuleb Prontosan® 
haavageeli X kasutada pärast õmbluste asetamist), 
samuti operatsioonijärgsed haavad
b) kroonilised haavad (sealhulgas keerulised, ravile 
raskelt alluvad, õõnsustega- ja raskesti ligipääseta-
vad haavad) 
c) termilised haavad (1.kuni 4.astme põletused, 
külmumiskahjustused)
d) keemilised ja kiiritusjärgsed haavad
Haavakattematerjalide pehmendamine, vabastamine 
ja eemaldamine.
Prontosan®  haavageel X on kasutamisel valutu ja hästi 
talutav. Neutraliseerib kiiresti ka ebameeldiva haavalõhna.
3. Üldine kasutamine: kõiki haavu tuleks enne 
edasise ravi teostamist Prontosan®  haavageeliga X 
niisutada ja puhastada Prontosan®  haavaloputus-
lahusega, et kogu surnud kude (debris) ja haavakatt 
oleks eelnevalt eemaldatud.
Haava pind tuleb alati katta rohke geelikihiga. Selleks 
kantakse Prontosan®  haavageel X haavale või täide-
takse sellega haavaõõnsused või haavataskud. 
Prontosan®  haavageeli X võib haavale jätta kuni 
järgmise sidumiseni.
Sel viisil püsib haava pind püsivalt niiske.  Haavakatt 
on järgmise vahetuse ajal kergesti eemaldatav.
Kogu katu ja nekrootilise koe eemaldamiseks ja 
optimaalseks haavapõhja töötlemiseks peaks geeli 
sageli peale kandma. Sel viisil saavutatakse head 
eeltingimused haava loomulikuks paranemiseks. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X kestev kasutamine ei 
tohiks ületada 30 päeva. 
4. Haavaümbruse puhastamine: Mikroobide haava 
kandumise riski vähendamiseks tuleb haavaümbruse 
nahk hoolikalt puhastada Prontosan® haavalopu-
tuslahusega.
5. Kudede taluvus ja toote biosobivus: ei oma 
ärritavat toimet, hästi talutav, kasutamisel valutu; ei 

gisch geprüft. Die sehr gute Gewebeverträglichkeit von 
Polihexanid und Betain-Tensiden konnte während vie-
len Jahren der klinischen Anwendung belegt werden, 
auch bei Patienten mit chronischen Wunden.
6. Nebenwirkungen: In sehr seltenen Fällen kann un-
mittelbar nach Auftragen von Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X ein leichtes Brennen auftreten, welches jedoch nach 
wenigen Minuten wieder verschwindet. Prontosan 
kann allergische Reaktionen wie Nesselsucht mit Juck-
reiz und Quaddelbildung (Urtikaria) und Hautausschlag 
(Exanthem) hervorrufen. Sehr selten (weniger als 1 von 
10.000 Fällen) wurde bei Prontosan® Produkten über 
allergische Schockreaktionen berichtet.
7. Gegenanzeigen: Prontosan® Wound Gel X darf 
bei bekannten Allergien oder bei Allergieverdacht 
auf einen der Inhaltsstoffe nicht eingesetzt werden. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X darf nicht im Bereich des 
ZNS und der Meningen, im Mittel- und Innenohr 
sowie im Auge eingesetzt werden. Die Anwendung an 
hyalinem Knorpel und bei aseptischen Gelenkoperatio-
nen ist kontraindiziert. Sollte Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
dennoch mit aseptischem Knorpel in Berührung kom-
men, ist die sofortige Nachspülung mit Ringerlösung 
ohne Lactat oder mit physiologischer Kochsalzlösung 
erforderlich. Nicht verwenden in Kombination mit 
anionischen Tensiden, da diese mit Polihexanid wech-
selwirken können. Reste von Seife oder Waschlotionen 
müssen vor dem Gebrauch von Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X mit Wasser von der Haut abgespült werden.
8. Anwendungseinschränkungen: Schwangerschaft 
und Stillzeit: Es sind keine Daten bekannt, welche auf 
mutagene oder embryotoxische Effekte der Inhaltsstoffe 
hinweisen. Da Polihexanid nicht systemisch resorbiert 
wird ist ein Übertritt der Substanz in die Muttermilch 
unwahrscheinlich. Wegen der ungenügenden 
klinischen Erfahrung mit schwangeren und stillenden 
Frauen, Neugeborenen und Kleinkindern, sollte Pronto-
san Wound Gel X in diesen Fällen jedoch nur nach 
sorgfältiger klinischer Abklärung eingesetzt werden. 
9. Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise: Nur zur äußer-
lichen Anwendung bei Wunden. Nicht zur Infusion 
oder Injektion anwenden! Nicht einnehmen. Nur 
einwandfreie und unbeschädigte Tuben verwenden. 
Medizinprodukt - Vor Kindern sicher aufbewahren!
10. Zusammensetzung / technische Angaben: 
Zusammensetzung: Purified Water, Glycerol, Hydroxy-
ethylcellulose, Betaine Surfactant, 0.1 % Polyaminop-
ropyl Bhhiguanide (Polihexanide).
Aussehen und Geruch: klares, farb- und geruchsloses 
Hydrogel.
Haltbarkeit: 24 Monate; Lagerung bei Raumtempera-
tur. Originalitätsverschluss. Das Produkt ist nach erster 
Öffnung nicht mehr steril. 
Konservierung und Aufbrauchfrist: Das Konservie-
rungssystem in Prontosan® Wound Gel X führt zu 
einem anhaltenden antimikrobiellen Barriere-Effekt, 
der das Risiko der Keimverschleppung während der 
Anwendung reduziert.
Dank seinem Konservierungssystem verfügt Pron-
tosan® Wound Gel X über eine Aufbrauchfrist nach 
Öffnung von 8 Wochen, vorausgesetzt die Tube wird 
nach Gebrauch wieder verschlossen und die Spitze 
wird vor Verschmutzung geschützt. Eine geöffnete 
Tube darf nicht für mehrere Patienten verwendet 
werden und ist nach direktem Kontakt mit der Wunde 
zu verwerfen.

The excellent tissue compatibility of polihexanide and 
betaine surfactants has been proven over many years 
of clinical use, even in patients with chronic wounds.
6. Side effects: In very rare cases there may be a  
mild burning sensation after application of Prontosan®  
Wound Gel X which disappears after a few minutes. 
Prontosan® can cause allergic reactions such as itching 
(urticaria) and rashes (exanthema). In rare cases (less 
than 1 out of 10,000), anaphylactic shock has been 
reported with Prontosan® products. 
7. Contraindications: Prontosan® Wound Gel X must  
not be used if the patient is known to suffer from 
allergies or if it is suspected that the patient may be 
allergic to one of the ingredients. Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X should not be used on the CNS or the meninges, 
in the middle or inner ear or in the eyes.
Use on hyaline cartilage and in aseptic joint operations 
is contraindicated. If however Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X does come into contact with aseptic cartilage, it 
should immediately be irrigated with Ringer solution 
without lactate or physiological saline.
Do not use in combination with anionic surfactants 
as these may interact with polihexanide. Remove re- 
sidues of soap or washing lotions from the skin with 
water prior to use of Prontosan® Wound Gel X.
8. Restrictions of use: Pregnancy and lactation period: 
There is no data available showing any mutagenic or 
embryotoxic effects of the ingredients. Since there is 
no systemic absorption of polihexanide, transfer of 
the ingredient to breast milk is unlikely. 
However, due to insufficient clinical experience with 
pregnant and breast feeding women, newborns, and  
infants, Prontosan® Wound Gel X should only be used  
in these patients after careful medical evaluation.
9. General safety instructions: Only for external use 
on wounds. Do not use for infusion or injection! Do 
not swallow. Use only unobjectionable and undamaged 
tubes. Medical device – Keep out of reach of children!
10. Summary / technical information:  
Composition: Purified Water, Glycerol, Hydroxyethyl- 
cellulose, Betaine Surfactant, 0.1 % Polyaminopropyl 
Biguanide (Polihexanide).
Appearance and smell: clear, colour- and odourless 
hydrogel.
Shelf-life: 24 months; storage at room temperature.
Originality seal. The product is no longer sterile after 
first opening.
Preservation and shelf-life: The preservation system 
in Prontosan® Wound Gel X results in a sustained 
antimicrobial barrier effect that reduces the risk of 
germ spread during application.
Due to its preservation system, Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X has a shelf-life of 8 weeks after opening if the 
tube is closed immediately after use and if the top of 
the tube is protected from contamination. Tubes are 
for single patient use only and must be thrown away 
after direct contact with the wound. 

takista granulatsioonikoe teket ega epitelisatsiooni; 
dermatoloogiliselt ohutu. Aastatepikkune kliiniline 
kogemus on näidanud polüheksaniidi ja betaiinsur-
faktantide kasutamise head talutavust isegi äärmus-
liku kuluga krooniliste haavadega patsientidel.
6. Kõrvaltoimed: väga harvadel juhtudel on 
esinenud paari minuti jooksul taanduvat mõõdukat 
põletustunnet Prontosan®  haavageeli X manusta-
mise järgselt. Prontosan® võib põhjustada allergiliste 
reaktsioonide teket, nagu näiteks sügelust (urtikaa-
ria) ja lööbeid (eksanteem). Väga harvadel juhtudel ( 
vähem kui 1 juhul 10000-st) on teatatud Prontosan® 
toodete kasutamisel tekkinud anafülaktilisest šokist.
7. Vastunäidustused: Prontosan® haavageeli X 
ei tohiks kasutada patsientidel, kellel on esinenud 
allergiat või kahtlustatakse allergilise reaktsiooni 
esinemist toote mõne koostisosa vastu.
Prontosan®  haavageeli X ei tohiks kasutada kesknärvisüs-
teemis või ajukelmetel, kesk- või sisekõrvas ja silmades.
Mitte kasutada hüaliinkõhredel ja aseptiliste liigese-
operatsioonide käigus. 
Juhul, kui Prontosan® Wound Gel X ikkagi puutub 
kokku aseptilise kõhrega, tuleks seda viivitamatult 
loputada laktaadita Ringeri lahusega või füsioloogili-
se keedusoolalahusega.
Mitte kasutada koos anioonsete surfaktantidega, sest 
need võivad mõjutada polüheksaniidi omadusi.  Enne 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X kasutamist eemaldage 
nahalt seebi ja puhastuslahuste jäägid veega.  
8. Piirangud kasutamisel: Rasedus ja imetamine: 
Koostisosade mutageensete või embrüotoksi-
liste omaduste kohta andmed puuduvad. Kuna 
polüheksaniid ei imendu süsteemselt, siis toimeaine 
sattumine rinnapiima on vähetõenäoline. 
Kliiniliste uuringute ja pikaajalise kogemuse puudumise 
tõttu rasedate ja imetavate naistega, vastsündinute 
ja imikutega, tuleb neil Prontosan® haavageeli X  
kasutada pärast hoolikat meditsiinilist hinnangut.. 
9. Üldised ohutusnõuded: ainult välispidiseks 
kasutamiseks haavadel. Mitte infundeerida ega 
süstida! Mitte alla neelata. Kasutada ainult terveid, 
vigastamata tuube. Meditsiiniseade - Hoida lastele 
kättesaamatus kohas!
10. Kokkuvõte/tehniline informatsioon: Koostis: 
süstevesi, glütserool, hüdroksüetüültselluloos, 
Betaiin surfaktant, 0,1% polüaminopropüülbiguaniid 
(polüheksaniid).
Välisilme ja lõhn: selge, värvitu ning lõhnatu 
veepõhjaline geel.
Säilivusaeg: 24 kuud, säilitada toatemperatuuril. 
Pärast esmast avamist ei ole toode enam steriilne.
Originaalkork. Säilivusaeg pärast avamist: 8 nädalat.
Säilivus: Prontosan® Wound Gel X sisaldab konser-
vanti, et vähendada oluliselt mikroobide leviku riski 
ümbritsevast keskkonnast toote kasutamise ajal.
Tänu konservandile püsib preparaat kasutuskõlbliku-
na 8 nädala vältel pärast avamist tingimusel, et tuub 
suletakse kohe pärast kasutamist ning välditakse 
tuubi otsa kontaminatsiooni otsesel kokkupuutel 
saastunud pindadega. Tuubid, mis on puutunud kok-
ku haavaga, tuleb pärast kasutamist ära visata. Tuub 
on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult ühel patsiendil ning 
pärast otsest kontakti haavaga tuleb see ära visata.

6. Bivirkninger: I sjældne tilfælde kan der opstå 
en mild sviende fornemmelse efter appliceringen af 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X. Dette fortager sig indenfor 
nogle få minutter. Prontosan® produkter kan forår-
sage allergiske reaktioner såsom kløen og udslet. I 
sjældne tilfælde (mindre end 1 ud af 10.000) har der 
været meldinger om anafylaktisk chok ved brug af 
Prontosan® produkter.
7. Kontraindikationer: Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
bør ikke anvendes i tilfælde, hvor patienten er multi-
allergiker, eller hvor det formodes, at patienten er 
allergisk overfor en eller flere af indholdsstofferne. 
Brug på hyalinbrusk og i aseptiske ledoperationer er 
kontraindikeret. Såfremt Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
alligevel kommer i kontakt med aseptisk brusk, skal 
der øjeblikkeligt skylles med Ringer opløsning uden 
laktat eller med fysiologisk saltvand. 
Bør ikke anvendes sammen med anioniske tensider, 
da disse kan reagere med Polyhenaxid. Fjern sæbe-
rester fra huden med vand før brug af Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X. 
8. Restriktioner: Under graviditet og amning: Der er 
ingen antydninger af mutagenisk eller embriotoksisk 
påvirkning via ingredienserne. Eftersom Polyhexanid 
ikke  optages i organismen, er overførsel til bryst-
mælken usandsynlig. 
Grundet manglende kliniske testning med gravide og 
ammende, nyfødte og børn, tilrådes det udelukkende 
at anvende Prontosan® Wound Gel X under tæt 
medicinsk overvågning. 
9. Generelle sikkerhedsforanstaltninger: Udeluk-
kende til udvortes brug. Må under ingen omstændig-
heder infunderes eller gives som injektion. Anvend 
kun perfekte og ubeskadigede flasker. Medicinsk 
udstyr – Bør opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. 
10. Opsummering/teknisk information: 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X: Renset vand, Glycerol, 
Hydroxyethylcellulose, Betain surfactant, 0,1% 
Polyminopropyl Biguanid (Polyhexanid). 
Udseende og lugt: klar, farve- og lugtfri vandig opløsning
Holdbarhed: 24 måneder, opbevares i stuetemperatur. 
Originalitetsforsegling. Holdbarhed efter åbning: 8 uger. 
Produktet er ikke sterilt efter første åbning.
Konservering og holdbarhed:  Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X er konserveret, således at risikoen for bakterie-
spredning under applikation er kraftigt reduceret. 
Grundet dette konserveringssystem har Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X 8 ugers holdbarhed efter åbning, såfremt 
tuben lukkes med det samme efter brug, og hvis top-
pen af tuben er beskyttet mod kontamination ved di-
rekte kontakt. En åbnet tube bør kun benyttes til den 
samme patient. Tuber, der er kommet i kontakt med 
såret skal bortskaffes med det samme efter brug. 

dění (kopřivka) a vyrážka (exanthem). V ojedinělých 
případech (méně než 1 z 10 000) byl hlášen anafy-
laktický šok v souvislosti s přípravky Prontosan®.
7. Kontraindikace: Prontosan® Wound Gel X se ne-
smí používat u pacientů se známou alergií nebo je-li 
podezření, že pacient může být alergický na některou 
z ingrediencí. Prontosan® Wound Gel X se nesmí po-
užívat na tkáně CNS nebo mozku, do středního a 
vnitřního ucha nebo do očí.
Kontraindikací je použití na hyalinní chrupavky a 
aseptické operace kloubů. Jestliže příjde Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X do kontaktu s aseptickou chrupavkou, 
měl by se okamžitě vypláchnout Ringerovým rozto-
kem bez laktátu nebo fyziologickým roztokem. Nepo-
užívat v kombinaci s aniogenními tenzidy, protože 
mohou reagovat s polihexanidem. Před použitím 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X odstraňte z pokožky zbytky 
mýdla nebo mycích emulzí.
8. Omezení použití: Těhotenství a laktace: Nejsou k 
dispozici žádné údaje ukazující na mutagenní nebo 
embryotoxický vliv složek. Protože nedochází k systé-
mové absorpci polihexanidu, přenos této látky do 
mateřského mléka je nepravděpodobný.
Avšak vzhledem k nedostatečným klinickým zkuše-
nostem u těhotených a kojících žen, novorozenců a 
kojenců, by se měl Prontosan® Wound Gel X u těchto 
pacientů používat až po pečlivém lékařském uvážení.
9. Obecné bezpečnostní instrukce: Pouze pro vnější 
použití na rány. Nepoužívejte pro infuzi nebo injekci. 
Nepolykejte. Používejte pouze bezvadné a nepoško-
zené tuby. Zdravotnický prostředek – Udržujte mimo 
dosah dětí!
10. Souhrn / technické informace: Složení: Purifi-
kovaná voda, Glycerol, Hydroxyetylcelulóza, Povrcho-
vě aktivní látka Betain, 0.1 % Polyaminopropyl Bi-
guanid (Polihexanid). 
Vzhled a vůně: čirý, bezbarvý hydrogel bez zápachu
Doba použitelnosti: Originální baleni 24 měsíců při 
pokojové teplotě. Po prvním otevření není přípravek 
již  sterilní.
Uchovávání a doba použití: Ochranný systém v 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X vytváří efekt trvalé antimi-
krobiální bariéry a redukuje tak riziko šíření mikrobů 
při aplikaci. 
Jestliže se tuba zavírá okamžitě po použití a vršek 
tuby je chráněn před kontaminací při přímém kon-
taktu, má Prontosan® Wound Gel X díky svému 
ochrannému systému použitelnost 8 týdnů po ote-
vření. Tuba je určena k použití pro jednoho konkrét-
ního pacienta a pokud přijde do přímého kontaktu s 
ránou musí být pro další použití vyřazena.

5. Тъканна поносимост и биосъвместимост: Не 
дразни тъканите; понася се добре; не е болезнен; 
не потиска гранулацията и епителизацията; 
тестван е дерматологично. Превъзходната тъканна 
съвместимост на polihexanide (полихексанид) и 
betaine (бетаин) сърфактанти е била доказана в 
продължение на много години клинична употреба 
дори при пациенти с хронични рани.
6. Нежелани реакции: В много редки случаи може 
да се наблюдава леко парене след приложение 
на Prontosan® Wound Gel X, което изчезва след 
няколко минути. Prontosan® може да причини 
алергични реакции като сърбеж (уртикария) и 
обриви (екзантем). В редки случаи (по-малко от 1 
на 10,000), анафилактичен шок е бил съобщаван с 
продукти Prontosan®.
7. Противопоказания: Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
не трябва да се употребява, ако за пациента се 
знае, че страда от алергии или ако има съмнения, 
че пациентът може да прояви алергична реакция 
към някоя от съставките. Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X не трябва да се употребява върху централната 
нервна система (CNS) или менингите, в средното 
или вътрешно ухо, или в очите. Употреба върху хи-
алинен хрущял и при асептични ставни операции 
е противопоказана. Но ако Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X влезе в контакт с асептичен хрущял, последният 
трябва незабавно да се промие с разтвор на Ringer 
без лактат или физиологичен разтвор.
Не употребявайте в комбинация с анионни 
сърфактанти, тъй като те могат да взаимодействат 
с polihexanide (полихексанид). Преди употреба на 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X премахнате остатъци от 
сапун или измиващи лосиони от кожата .
8. Ограничения на употребата: Бременност и 
период на кърмене: липсват данни, показващи 
някакви мутагенни или ембриотоксични ефекти на 
съставките. Тъй като няма системна абсорбция 
на polihexanide (полихексанид), преминаването на 
съставката в кърмата е малко вероятно. 
Въпреки това, поради недостатъчния клиничен 
опит при бременни жени и кърмачки, новородени и 
малки деца, Prontosan® Wound Gel X следва да се 
използва при тези пациенти само след внимателна 
медицинска преценка.
9. Общи указания за безопасност: Само за външ-
на употреба върху рани. Не употребявайте за ин-
фузия или инжекция! Не поглъщайте. Използвайте 
само запечатани и неповредени туби. Медицинско 
изделие – Да се пази от деца!
10. Резюме/техническа информация: Състав: 
Пречистена вода, глицерол, хидроксиетилцелуло-
за, Бетаин сърфактант, 0.1 % полиаминопропил 
бигуанид (полихексанид).
Външен вид и миризма: прозрачен, безцветен и без  
мирис хидрогел. Срок на годност: 24 месеца; 
съхранение – при стайна температура. Запечатана 
опаковка. Продуктът не е вече стерилен след 
първо отваряне. Срок на годност след отваряне: 
8 седмици.
Съхранение и срок на годност: Системата за запаз-
ване в Prontosan® Wound Gel X води до устойчив 
ефект на антимикробна бариера, което намалява 
риска от разпространение на микроби по време на 
прилагането му.
Поради своята система за запазване, Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X има срок на годност 8 седмици след 
отваряне, ако тубата е била затворена веднага 
след употреба и ако върхът на тубата е бил 
защитен от замърсяване при пряк контакт. Тубите 
са за употреба само от един пациент и трябва да 
се изхвърлят след като са влезли в пряк контакт 
с раната..

Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
Keep out of reach of children.
Да се съхранява на място недостъпно за деца.
Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.
Hoida lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

Verwendbar bis: Monat und Jahr
Use by: month and year
Да се използва до: месец и година 
Spotřebujte do: měsíc a rok
Anvendes senest: måned og år 
Säilivusaeg: kuu ja aasta

Vor Anwendung Gebrauchsinformation lesen 
Read instruction for use.
Прочетете указанията за употреба.
Přečtĕte si pokyny k použití
Læs brugsanvisningen.
Lugege kasutusjuhendit.
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Haltbarkeit nach Öffnung: 8 Wochen 
Shelf life after opening: 8 weeks
Срок на годност след отваряне: 8 седмици.
Doba použitelnosti po otevření : 8 týdnů
Holdbarhed efter åbning: 8 uger.
Säilivusaeg pärast avamist: 8 nädalat.



ES  Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Instrucciones de uso para la limpieza, descontami-
nación e hidratación de heridas cutáneas agudas, 
crónicas y quemaduras.
1. Introducción: Las heridas cutáneas crónicas general- 
mente están cubiertas de tejido necrótico y/o el denomi- 
nado biofilm. Estos depósitos son extremadamente 
difíciles de eliminar y pueden retrasar significativa- 
mente el proceso normal de cicatrización de la herida.  
Por tanto, es esencial, llevar a cabo la correcta limpieza 
de la herida. Gracias a que Prontosan® Wound Gel X  
puede ser aplicado sobre el lecho de la herida durante 
varios días, la aplicación de este gel hidratante, ga-
rantiza la limpieza, humidificación y descontamina-
ción continua de la herida durante el periodo entre 
cambio de apósito.
Por las propiedades de limpieza y descontaminación, 
está también indicado sobre heridas agudas, ya que 
generalmente se encuentran contaminadas con 
cuerpos extraños, detritos y microorganismos. Es 
conocido que la contaminación existente en heridas 
agudas, puede interferir en el proceso normal de 
cicatrización y dar origen a complicaciones tales 
como infección y  retraso en la cicatrización.
2. Descripción del producto e instrucciones de uso:
Para limpieza, humidificación y descontaminación de
a) heridas agudas: heridas traumáticas (tales como 
laceraciones de la piel, abrasiones o heridas punzan-
tes en las que está indicada la sutura, Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X debe aplicarse tras el cierre quirúrgico) 
así como en heridas post-operatorias.
b) heridas crónicas: (incluidas las heridas complejas, 
recalcitrantes, cavitadas y de difícil acceso)
c) heridas térmicas (quemaduras de 1er a 4º grado, congelación)
d) heridas químicas e inducidas por radiación
Para suavizar, debilitar y desprender las capas de la herida.
La aplicación de Prontosan® Wound Gel X es indolora y 
generalmente bien tolerada. El olor desagradable que 
desprenden algunas heridas desaparece rápidamente.
3. Modo de empleo: Las heridas siempre deben irri- 
garse y lavarse con antelación p.ej. con Prontosan® - 
Solución, de modo que los depósitos de fácil disolu- 
ción ya se hayan eliminado antes de aplicar Pronto-
san® Wound Gel X.
El lecho de la herida debe estar cubierto de una 
capa abundante de gel. Para ello debe aplicarse 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X sobre la herida o llenando 
las cavidades o bolsillos de las heridas. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X puede permanecer en la 
herida hasta el siguiente cambio de apósito.
De esta forma la superficie de la herida se mantiene 
hidratada de forma constante. Los depósitos se pueden 
retirar y eliminar fácilmente en el siguiente cambio 
de apósito.
La aplicación debe realizarse con bastante frecuencia 
para que todos los depósitos y tejidos necróticos 
puedan ser eliminados fácilmente y para una óptima 
preparación del lecho de la herida. Esta es una buena 
condición previa para la curación natural de la herida. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X no debe utilizarse durante 
más de 30 días consecutivos.
4. Limpieza de la zona de la herida: Con el fin 
de minimizar el riesgo de diseminación de micro-
organismos en la herida, se recomienda la limpieza 
cuidadosa de una gran área alrededor de la misma 
con p.ej. Prontosan® Solución.

5. Tolerancia tisular y biocompatibilidad: No irritan-
te; bien tolerado; indoloro; sin efecto inhibidor de la 
granulación o epitelización, dermatológicamente  
testado. A través de su aplicación clínica durante 
años, ha quedado demostrada la alta compatibilidad  
tisular a la polihexanida y a los surfactantes de betaína  
incluso en pacientes que presentan heridas crónicas.
6. Efectos adversos: En casos muy raros puede 
aparecer un ligera sensación de calor después de la 
aplicación de Prontosan® Wound Gel X que desapa-
rece después de unos minutos. Prontosan® puede 
causar reacciones alérgicas como picor (urticaria) 
y erupciones (exantema). Se han descrito en raras 
ocasiones (menos de 1 de cada 10.000) shocks 
anafilácticos en productos Prontosan®.
7. Contraindicaciones: Prontosan® Wound Gel X  
no debe utilizarse si el paciente presenta alergias 
conocidas o si se sospecha que puede ser alérgico a 
alguno de sus componentes. Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
no debe utilizarse en el SNC o en las meninges, en el 
oído medio o interno o en los ojos.
Está contraindicado su uso en caso de cartílago 
hialino y en operaciones asépticas de articulaciones. 
Sin embargo, si Prontosan® – Wound Gel X entra en 
contacto con el cartílago aséptico, éste debe irrigarse 
inmediatamente con solución de Ringer sin lactato o 
con solución salina fisiológica.
No utilizar en combinación con surfactantes aniónicos, 
puesto que éstos pueden interaccionar con polihexadina. 
Eliminar los restos de jabón y lociones de lavado de la 
piel con agua antes de usar Prontosan® - Wound Gel X.
8. Restricciones de uso: Embarazo y lactancia: No 
datos disponibles referente a efectos mutagénicos ni 
embriotóxicos. Puesto que no se da absorción sisté-
mica de Polihexanida, el paso de de los ingredientes 
a la leche materna es poco probable.
Debido a la falta de experiencia clínica en mujeres 
embarazadas, lactantes, recién nacidos y niños Pronto- 
san® - Wound Gel X sólo debe ser usado después de 
una evaluación médica acurada en estos pacientes.
9. Instrucciones generales de seguridad: Sólo para 
uso externo en heridas cutáneas. No utilizar para 
infusión o inyección! No ingerir. Utilizar sólo los en- 
vases intactos y sin daños aparentes. - Producto 
sanitario - Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños!
10. Resumen / información técnica: 
Composición: Agua purificada, Glicerol, Hidroxietil-
celulosa, Betaina Surfactante, 0,1% Poliaminopropil 
Biguanida (polihexanida). Apariencia y olor: hidrogel 
claro, incoloro e inodoro. Caducidad: 24 meses;  
conservar a temperatura ambiente. Cierre original. 
Periodo de validez tras la apertura: 8 semanas. 
El producto pierde su esterilidad tras su primera 
abertura.
Conservación y periodo de validez: El sistema de con- 
servación de Prontosan® - Wound Gel X recae en un  
efecto de barrera antimicrobiana que reduce el riesgo de 
diseminación de los gérmenes durante la aplicación.
Debido a su sistema de conservación, Prontosan® - 
Wound Gel X dispone de un período de caducidad 
de 8 semanas después de la apertura del envase, 
siempre que éste se cierre inmediatamente después 
de cada uso y la boca del envase se proteja de la 
contaminación por contacto directo. Los frascos que 
hayan estado en contacto con la herida deben des-
echarse después de su uso. Los envases solamente 
deben usarse para un sólo paciente y deben des-
echarse después del contacto directo con la herida.
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Istruzioni d’uso per la detersione, idratazione e 
decontaminazione delle lesioni cutanee acute e 
croniche e delle ustioni
1. Introduzione: Le lesioni cutanee croniche sono so-
litamente ricoperte da uno strato di tessuto necrotico, 
e/o biofilm. Questi strati sono estremamente difficili 
da rimuovere e possono ritardare il normale processo 
di guarigione. Quindi una detersione appropriata è 
essenziale. Dato che Prontosan® Wound Gel X può 
essere lasciato sul letto della lesione per parecchi gior-
ni, l’applicazione di questo gel fornisce una continua 
detersione, idratazione e decontaminazione tra i vari 
cambi della ferita. 
Tali detersione e idratazione appropriate sono indicate 
anche nelle lesioni acute in quanto, generalmente 
contaminate da corpi estranei, residui e microrganismi. 
E’ ben noto che nelle lesioni acute tale contaminazione 
può interferire con il normale processo di cicatrizza-
zione della lesione, causare ritardo della guarigione e 
dare origine a complicazioni come infezioni. 
2. Descrizione del prodotto e indicazioni d’uso: Per 
la detersione, idratazione e decontaminazione di:
a) lesioni acute: lesioni traumatiche (come lacerazioni, 
abrasioni o lesioni da taglio – se è necessario suturare, 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X deve essere applicato 
solo dopo l’intervento chirurgico) così come ferite 
postoperatorie
b) lesioni croniche (comprese lesioni complesse e re-
calcitranti, lesioni da cavità, lesioni con accesso difficile)
c) lesioni termiche (ustioni dal I al IV grado, geloni)
d) lesioni chimiche e indotte da radiazione 
Per ammorbidire, allentare e distaccare eventuali 
depositi presenti sulle lesioni. 
L’uso di Prontosan® Wound Gel X è indolore e general-
mente ben tollerato. L’odore sgradevole della lesione 
viene rapidamente ridotto. 
3. Indicazioni generali: Per prima cosa, le lesioni devono 
essere ben irrigate e deterse con, ad esempio, Pronto-
san® Soluzione per irrigazione delle lesioni, in modo 
che detriti o depositi che possono essere prontamente 
rilasciati siano già stati rimossi prima di un ulteriore 
trattamento effettuato con Prontosan® Wound Gel X.
Il letto della lesione deve essere sempre generosamen-
te ricoperto con il gel. Per questo motivo Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X è applicato sulla lesione o utilizzato per 
riempire le cavità delle lesioni o le tasche della lesione. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X può rimanere sulla lesione 
fino al successivo cambio della medicazione. 
In questo modo la superficie della lesione è tenuta 
costantemente umida. Gli eventuali depositi presenti 
sulla lesione sono delicatamente ammorbiditi e rimossi 
con il successivo cambio della lesione. 
L’applicazione dovrà essere eseguita con la frequenza 
necessaria a garantire la pronta rimozione di tutti gli 
essudati e del tessuto necrotico e per la preparazione 
di un efficace  letto della lesione, poiché questo 
rappresenta un importante prerequisito per la naturale 
guarigione della lesione. Prontosan Wound Gel non 
deve essere usato per l’applicazione continua oltre i 
30 giorni.
4. Detersione perilesionale: Si raccomanda la detersione 
della cute perilesionale  con, per esempio, Prontosan® 
Soluzione per irrigazione delle lesioni per ridurre al 
minimo il rischio di contaminazione batterica.
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Käyttöohje akuuttien ja kroonisten haavojen ja 
palovammojen puhdistukseen ja kosteuttamiseen.
1. Johdanto: Krooniset haavat ovat yleensä ruven, 
nekroottisen kudoksen ja/tai biofilmin peittämiä. 
Nämä katteet ovat erittäin vaikeita poistaa ja 
saattavat hidastaa haavan normaalia paranemista. 
Tästä syystä haavan perusteellinen puhdistaminen 
on välttämätöntä. Prontosan ® Wound Gel  X 
voidaan jättää haavalle useammaksi vuorokaudeksi 
ja sen ansiosta haava pysyy puhtaana ja kosteana 
sidosvaihtojen välillä. Vastaavaa hoitoa tarvitaan 
myös akuuteissa haavoissa, sillä ne ovat usein 
vieraiden aineiden, epäpuhtauksien tai mikrobien 
kontaminoimia. Tämä luonnollisesti hidastaa haavan 
paranemista ja saattaa aiheuttaa komplikaatioita, 
kuten tulehduksen haavassa.
2. Tuotteen ominaisuudet ja käyttö:
Puhdistukseen ja kosteuttamiseen:
a) akuutit haavat: traumaattiset (kuten revenneet, 
hiertyneet tai puukotushaavat - mikäli haava vaatii 
suturointia, Prontosan®  Wound Gel X:ää tulee 
käyttää vasta kirurgisen toimenpiteen jälkeen) sekä 
leikkauksen jälkeiset haavat
b) krooniset haavat (kuten hankalat, syvät, vaikea-
pääsyiset ja onkalohaavat), 
c) lämpöhaavat (1-4 asteen palovammat, kylmän 
aiheuttamat haavaumat).
d) kemikaalien ja säteilyn aiheuttamat haavat
Haavakatteen pehmittämiseen ja irrottamiseen.
Prontosan®  Wound Gel X:n käyttö on kivutonta ja 
hyvin siedettyä. 
Epämiellyttävät haavahajut häviävät nopeasti.
3. Käyttöohje: Ennen Prontosan® Wound Gel X:n 
käyttöä haava tulee huuhdella ja puhdistaa esim. 
Prontosan®  haavahuuhteella mahdollisen katteen ja 
epäpuhtauksien poistamiseksi. 
Haavapohja tulee aina peittää runsaalla kerroksella 
haavageeliä. Prontosan® Wound Gel X:ää voidaan 
joko levittää haavan pinnalle tai täyttää sillä haava-
ontelo. Prontosan® Wound Gel X voi olla haavalla 
aina seuraavaan sidosvaihtoon saakka. Näin haavan 
pinta pysyy jatkuvasti kosteana ja katteet irtoavat 
helposti sidoksen vaihdon yhteydessä. Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X:ää tulee käyttää tarpeeksi usein, jotta 
kaikki peitteet ja nekroottinen kudos irtoaisivat. Näin 
saadaan optimaaliset olosuhteet haavan luonnolli-
selle paranemiselle.   
4. Haava-alueen puhdistaminen: Haavaa 
ympäröivän ihon perusteellinen puhdistaminen on 
suositeltavaa esim. Prontosan® haavahuuhteella 
minimoimaan bakteerien pääsy haavaan. 
5. Kudostoleranssi ja biologinen yhteensopivuus:
Ei ärsytä, hyvin siedetty, ei aiheuta kipua; ei estä 
granulaatiota eikä epiteelisen kerroksen muodos-
tumista haavan pinnalle; dermatologisesti testattu. 
Polyheksanidin ja betaine aineiden erinomainen 
kudosyhteensopivuus on todistettu monivuotisessa 
kliinisessä käytössä myös sellaisilla potilailla, joilla on 
vaikeita kroonisia haavoja.
6. Haittavaikutukset: Harvinaisissa tapauksissa 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X saattaa aiheuttaa polttelua 
iholla, joka kuitenkin häviää muutamassa minuutissa. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X saattaa aiheuttaa allergisia 
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Conseils d‘utilisation pour le nettoyage et l’hydra-
tation des plaies dermiques aiguës ou chroniques et 
des brûlures.   
1. Introduction: les plaies cutanées chroniques sont 
généralement recouvertes de débris, de tissus nécrosés 
et/ou d‘un biofilm. Ces dépôts sont extrêmement diffi-
ciles à retirer et peuvent retarder la durée normale de 
cicatrisation de la plaie, c‘est pourquoi il est essentiel de 
la nettoyer correctement. Étant donné que Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X peut rester dans le lit de la plaie pendant 
plusieurs jours, l‘application de ce gel permet à la plaie 
d‘être continuellement nettoyée et humidifiée entre les 
changements de pansements. 
Ces propriétés nettoyantes et hydratantes sont également 
indiquées dans le cas de plaies aiguës puisqu‘elles sont 
généralement contaminées par des corps étrangers, des 
débris et des micro-organismes. Il est bien connu que 
dans le cas des plaies aiguës, une telle contamination 
peut interférer avec le processus normal de cicatrisation 
et entraîner des complications telles que des infections 
et un retard de cicatrisation.
2. Profil du produit et mode d‘emploi:
Pour le nettoyage et l‘hydratation des 
a) plaies aiguës: plaies traumatiques (telles que lacé-
rations, abrasions ou plaies par arme blanche -  si des 
points de suture sont nécessaires, Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X ne doit être appliqué qu‘après l‘intervention 
chirurgicale), ainsi que des plaies postopératoires.  
b) plaies chroniques (y compris les plaies récalcitrantes et  
complexes,   les plaies cavitaires, les plaies difficiles d‘accès)
c) les plaies thermiques (brûlures du 1er au 4e degré, gelures)
d) plaies chimiques et induites par radiations. 
Pour ramollir, décoller et détacher les dépôts recouvrant 
la plaie. 
L‘utilisation du Prontosan® Wound Gel X est indolore et  
généralement bien toléré, et les odeurs désagréables 
émanant de la plaie sont rapidement atténuées. 
3. Utilisation générale: il faut toujours préalablement 
irriguer et nettoyer les plaies avec par ex. Prontosan® 
Solution de rinçage des plaies, afin que les débris ou 
les dépôts qui peuvent être facilement retirés aient 
déjà été éliminés avant de poursuivre le traitement 
avec Prontosan® Wound Gel X. Le lit de la plaie devra 
toujours être généreusement recouvert de gel. Dans ce 
but, Prontosan® Wound Gel X est appliqué ou introduit 
dans les cavités ou dans les replis de la plaie. 
Le Prontosan® Wound Gel X peut rester sur la plaie 
jusqu‘au prochain changement de pansement. Ainsi, la 
surface de la plaie est continuellement humidifiée. Lors 
du changement de pansement suivant, les dépôts sont 
alors délicatement détachés et retirés. L‘application doit 
être renouvelée à une fréquence suffisante pour que 
tous les dépôts et tissus nécrosés puissent être facile-
ment retirés et pour une préparation optimale du lit de 
la plaie. C‘est une condition importante pour permettre 
la cicatrisation naturelle de la plaie.
4. Nettoyage de la plaie: le nettoyage méticuleux de 
la peau périlésionnelle, par ex. Prontosan® Solution 
de rinçage des plaies, est recommandé pour réduire le 
risque de transmission bactérienne dans la plaie. 
5. Tolérance tissulaire et biocompatibilité:  non irritant; 
bien toléré; indolore; pas d‘inhibition de la granulation 
ni de l‘épithélialisation; testé dermatologiquement. 
L‘excellente compatibilité tissulaire de la polyhexanide 
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Instrukcijos, kaip valyti, drėkinti bei dekontami-
nuoti ūmines ir lėtines odos žaizdas ir nudegimus
1. Įvadas. Lėtinės odos žaizdos paprastai pasidengia 
šašais, nekroziniu audiniu ir (arba) bioplėvele. Šiuos 
darinius labai sunku pašalinti, jie gali lėtinti normalų 
žaizdos gijimą. Todėl labai svarbu tinkamai valyti 
žaizdas. Kadangi „Prontosan® Wound Gel X“ galima 
ant žaizdos dugno palikti keletą dienų, tepant šiuo 
geliu užtikrinamas nuolatinis žaizdos valymas, drėki-
nimas bei dekontaminacija tarp tvarsčių keitimų.
Šios valymo ir drėkinimo savybės taip pat indikuoti-
nos ūminėms žaizdoms, nes paprastai jos užsikrečia 
svetimkūniais, nešvarumais ir mikroorganizmais. 
Gerai žinoma, kad toks ūminių žaizdų užterštumas 
gali stabdyti normalų žaizdų gijimo procesą ir sukelti 
komplikacijų, kaip antai infekciją ir užsitęsusį gijimą.
2. Produkto aprašymas ir naudojimo indikacijos
Valyti, drėkinti bei dekontaminuoti
a) ūminėms žaizdoms, pvz., trauminėms žaizdoms 
(įplėšimų, įbrėžimų ar durtines žaizdas, jei jos siuva-
mos, geliu „Prontosan® Wound Gel X“ reikėtų tepti 
tik po chirurginės operacijos), taip pat pooperaci-
nėms žaizdoms;
b) lėtinėms žaizdoms (tarp jų sudėtingoms, negyjančioms, 
gilioms, sunkiai prieinamoms žaizdoms; c) terminėms 
žaizdoms (1–4 laipsnio nudegimai, nušalimai))
d) chemikalų ir spinduliuotės sukeltoms žaizdoms.
Suminkštinti, atlaisvinti, atskirti šašams.
„Prontosan® Wound Gel X“ neskausmingas ir papras-
tai gerai toleruojamas.
Greitai nuslopinamas nemalonus žaizdos kvapas.
3. Įprastas naudojimas. Iš pradžių, siekiant pašalinti 
nešvarumus ir šašus, žaizdas kaskart reikia sudrėkinti 
ir išvalyti, pavyzdžiui, su žaizdų tirpalu „Prontosan® 
Wound Irrigation Solution“, tada jau tepti geliu 
„Prontosan® Wound Gel X“.
Žaizdos dugną reikėtų kas kartą gausiai patepti geliu. 
Tam „Prontosan® Wound Gel X“ tepama ant žaizdos 
arba juo užpildomos žaizdos ertmės (arba kišenės). 
„Prontosan® Wound Gel X“ galima laikyti ant žaizdos 
iki kito perrišimo karto. Taip nuolat išlaikomas 
drėgnas žaizdos paviršius. Šašas atsargiai nuimamas 
ir pašalinama keičiant tvarsčius. Tepti gelio reikia 
pakankamai dažnai, kad pasišalintų visa nekrozinė 
medžiaga ir šašai, o žaizdos dugnas būtų gerai pa-
ruoštas. Tai svarbi natūralaus žaizdos gijimo sąlyga.
„Prontosan® Wound Gel X”  be sustojimo galima 
naudoti iki 30 dienų.
4. Žaizdos valymas. Siekiant sumažinti bakterijų pa-
tekimo į žaizdą pavojų rekomenduojama odą aplink 
žaizdą kruopščiai išvalyti, pavyzdžiui, žaizdų tirpalu 
„Prontosan® Wound Irrigation Solution“.
5. Audinių gebėjimas toleruoti ir biologinis sude- 
rinamumas: nedirgina; gerai toleruojamas; neskaus-
mingas; netrikdo granuliacijos ir epitelizacijos procesų; 
dermatologiškai ištirtas. Audiniai puikiai dera su poli-
heksanido ir betaino paviršinio aktyvumo medžia-
gomis, ir tai įrodyta per daugelį klinikinio naudojimo 
metų, net pacientams, turintiems lėtinių žaizdų.
6. Šalutinis poveikis. Labai retais atvejais užtepus 
„Prontosan® Wound Gel X“ juntamas nestiprus 
deginimas, tačiau po kelių minučių jis pranyksta.
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Használati utasítás akut és krónikus sebek, 
égési sérülések tisztításához, nedvesítéséhez és 
dekontaminálásához
1. Bevezetés: a krónikus sebeket általában pörk, 
nekrotikus szövet és/vagy biofilm fedi. Eltávolításuk 
különösen nehéz feladat, jelenlétük késleltetheti a 
normális sebgyógyulást. Ezért alapvető fontosságú 
a megfelelő sebtisztítás. Mivel a Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X több napig is a sebágyon maradhat, alkalma-
zása a kötéscserék között is biztosítja a seb tisztán 
tartását,  nedvesítését és dekontaminálását.
A tisztítás és a nedvesítés akut sebek kezelése során 
is ajánlott, mivel ezek általában idegentest, sejttör-
melék vagy mikroorganizmusok által kontamináltak. 
Közismert, hogy akut sebek esetén a kontamináció 
akadályozza a normális sebgyógyulási folyamatot, 
komplikációkat okoz mint pl. a fertőzések, és késlel-
teti a gyógyulást.
2. Termékjellemzők és alkalmazási javaslatok: az 
alábbi sebek, sérülések tisztításához, nedvesítéséhez 
és dekontaminálásához alkalmazható:
a) akut sebek: traumás sebek (mint felszakadt 
bőrfelületek, horzsolások, szúrt sebek – ha sebvarrás 
szükséges, a Prontosan® Wound Gel X készítményt 
a sebészeti beavatkozás után kell alkalmazni) és 
posztoperatív sebek,
b) krónikus sebek (nehezen gyógyuló sebek, üreges és 
nehezen hozzáférhető sebek),
c) égési sérülések (1-4. fokú égési sérülések, fagyási 
sérülések),
d) kémiai behatás vagy sugárzás okozta sebek.
A kötések lágyításához, kibontásához és leválasztásához.
A Prontosan® Wound Gel X alkalmazása fájdalom-
mentes és általában jól tolerálható. Alkalmazásával 
hamar közömbösíthető a sebek kellemetlen szaga.
3. Alkalmazás: mielőtt a Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
készítményt alkalmazzuk, a sebet öblítsük és 
tisztítsuk ki pl. Prontosan® seböblítő oldattal, hogy 
fellazítsuk és eltávolítsuk a sebet borító sejttörmelé-
ket vagy bevonatot. 
A sebágyat fedjük be alaposan a géllel. Helyezzük a 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X-et a sebre vagy töltsük fel 
vele a mély sebeket. 
A Prontosan® Wound Gel X a következő kötéscseréig 
a sebben maradhat. A seb felszíne így folyamatosan 
nedvesen tartható. A kötések óvatosan fellazíthatók 
és eltávolíthatók lesznek a következő kötéscserénél.
Olyan gyakran kell alkalmazni, hogy minden, a sebet 
borító bevonatot vagy nekrózist eltávolítsunk, és 
ideális sebágyat készítsünk elő. Ez a természetes 
sebgyógyulás jó előfeltétele. A Prontosan® Wound 
Gel  X készítmény folyamatos használata ne tartson 
tovább 30 napnál.
4. A sebterület megtisztítása: a mikrobák sebbe 
kerülési kockázatának minimalizálása érdekében 
ajánlott a seb körüli teljes bőrterület alapos megtisz-
títása pl. a Prontosan® seböblítő oldattal.
5. Szöveti tolerálhatóság és biokompatibilitás: 
nem irritál, jól tolerálható, fájdalommentes, nem 
gátolja a granulációt és a hámosodást, bőrgyógy-
ászatilag vizsgált. A polihexanid és a betain kitűnő 
szövetkompatibilitását sokéves klinikai alkalmazás bizo-
nyítja, még idült sebekkel rendelkező betegek esetén is.

6. Mellékhatások: a Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
alkalmazása után rendkívül ritkán előfordulhat enyhe 
égető érzés, amely néhány perc múlva elmúlik. A 
Prontosan® allergiás reakciót okozhat mint viszketés 
(urticaria) és kiütés (exanthema). A Prontosan® 
termékek alkalmazása során ritkán (10.000 alkalma-
zás esetén kevesebb, mint 1 esetben) számoltak be 
anafilaxiás shockról.
7. Ellenjavallatok: ne alkalmazza a Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X készítményt, ha a beteg allergiája ismert,  vagy 
ha felmerül a gyanúja annak, hogy a beteg allergiás 
lehet a készítmény valamelyik összetevőjére. 
A Prontosan® Wound Gel X nem alkalmazható a köz-
ponti idegrendszerben (CNS), az agyhártyán, a kö-
zép- és belsőfülben, valamint a szemen. Használata 
ellenjavallt hialin porcon és aszeptikus ízületi műtét 
során. Ha a Prontosan® Wound Gel X az aszeptikus 
porcra kerül, azonnal le kell öblíteni laktát-mentes 
Ringer oldattal vagy fiziológiás sóoldattal.
Ne alkalmazza anionos felületaktív anyagokkal 
együtt, mert azok kölcsönhatásba léphetnek a 
polihexaniddal. Mielőtt a Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
készítményt alkalmazza, a szappan vagy a fürdető-
folyadék maradványait vízzel mossa le a bőrről. 
8. Korlátozott használat: terhesség és szoptatás 
idején: nincs adat arra, hogy bármelyik összetevő 
mutagén vagy embrió-károsító hatású lenne. Mivel a 
polihexanid nem szívódik fel szisztémásan, anyatejbe 
jutása valószínűtlen.
Mivel nem áll rendelkezésre elegendő klinikai tapasz-
talat várandós nők, szoptató anyák, csecsemők és 
újszülöttek esetében, a Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
alkalmazása ezeknél a betegeknél csak szakember 
gondos mérlegelése alapján lehetséges. 
9. Általános biztonsági előírások: Kizárólag 
külsőleg alkalmazható! Ne használja infúzióban vagy 
injekcióban! Ne nyelje le! Csak hibátlan és sértetlen 
kiszerelést alkalmazzon!  Orvostechnikai eszköz. 
Gyermekek elől elzárva tartandó!
10. Összefoglaló/technikai információk: Ösz-
szetevők: tisztított víz, glicerol, hidroxietil-cellulóz, 
betain, surfactant,  0,1% poliaminopropil biguanid 
(polihexanid).
Megjelenés és szag: tiszta, színtelen, gyakorlatilag 
szagtalan hidrogél.
Szavatosság: 24 hónap. Szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó.
Bontatlanság: eredeti lezárás. A termék elveszíti sterili-
tását, amikor először kinyitjuk.
Eltarthatóság: a felbontást követően 8 hétig használ-
ható fel.
Konzerválás és eltarthatóság: a Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X védelmi rendszere hatásos mikroba gátat 
eredményez, ami az alkalmazás során csökkenti 
a mikrobák közvetlen környezetbe jutásának 
kockázatát. A Prontosan® Wound Gel X védelmi 
rendszerének köszönhetően felbontás után még 8  
hétig eltartható, ha a tubus csúcsát megóvják a seb-
bel való közvetlen érintkezéstől és a kontaminációtól, 
és ha a tubust a használat után azonnal visszazárják. 
Egy tubust csak egy beteg használhat, és a sebbel 
közvetlenül érintkező tubust a használatot követően 
el kell dobni!

reaktioita kuten kutinaa (urticaria) tai ihottumaa 
(exanthema). Erittäin harvinaisissa tapauksissa (alle 
1:10000) Prontosan® -tuotteiden on raportoitu 
aiheuttavan anafylaktisen shokin.    
7. Vasta-aiheet: Prontosan® Wound Gel X:ää ei 
tule käyttää mikäli potilaalla on allergioita tai mikäli 
potilaalla on todettu tai epäillään allergiaa tai yli-
herkkyyttä jollekin tuotteen ainesosalle. Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X:ää ei tulisi käyttää keskushermoston 
alueella tai aivo-/selkäydinkalvolla, sisä- tai välikor-
vassa eikä silmissä.
Käyttö hyaliinirustossa sekä aseptisissa nivelleikka-
uksissa on myös kontraindikoitu. Mikäli Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X:ää kuitenkin joutuu aseptiseen rustoon, 
se on heti huuhdeltava ei-laktaattia sisältävällä Rin-
gerin liuoksella tai isotonisella keittosuolaliuoksella.  
Ei saa käyttää yhdessä anionisten tensidien kanssa , 
koska ne voivat heikentää säilyvyyttä.
Ennen Prontosan® Wound Gel X:n käyttöä on 
varmistuttava, että muut aineet, kuten saippua 
tai muut pesuaineet, on huuhdeltu kokonaan pois 
esimerkiksi vedellä.
8. Käyttörajoitukset: Raskauden ja imetyksen 
aikainen käyttö:
Ainesosien mutageenisyydestä tai sikiötoksi-
suudesta ei ole viitteitä. Polyheksanidi ei imeydy 
elimistöön, joten sen joutuminen äidinmaitoon on 
epätodennäköistä. Prontosan Wound Gel X:n käyttöä 
raskauden tai imetyksen aikana, vastasyntyneillä ja 
imeväisillä, tulee kuitenkin harkita lääketieteellisin 
perustein, koska tuloksia pitkäaikaisesta kliinisestä 
käytöstä ei ole.
9. Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet: Vain ulkoisesti haavo-
jen hoitoon. Ei saa käyttää infuusioon tai injektioon! 
Ei saa niellä. Käytä ainoastaan ehjiä ja vahingoittu-
mattomia pakkauksia. Terveydenhuollon tarvike – ei 
lasten ulottuville!
10. Koostumus: Prontosan® Wound Gel X sisältää: 
puhdistettua vettä, glyseriiniä, hydroksietyylisellu-
loosaa, pinta-aktiivista ainetta, 0,1% polyheksanidia.
Valmisteen kuvaus: Kirkas, väritön ja hajuton 
hydrogeeli.
Säilyy avaamattomana 24 kuukautta; säilytys 
huoneenlämmössä.
Tuote sinetöity; säilyvyys avattuna 8 viikkoa.
Säilytys ja varastointi: Prontosan® Wound Gel X:n 
ainesosien ominaisuudet vähentävät huomattavasti 
riskiä levittää mikrobeja ympäristöön käytön aikana. 
Tuotteella on 8 viikon säilymisaika avaamisesta, jos 
pullo on suljettu heti käytön jälkeen ja suuaukko ei 
ole kontaminoitunut. Jos pakkaus joutuu suoraan 
kosketukseen haavan kanssa, se on hävitettävä 
käytön jälkeen.

5. Tollerabilità dei tessuti e biocompatibilità: Non 
irritante; ben tollerato; indolore; non ostacola il pro-
cesso di granulazione ed epitelizzazione; dermatologi-
camente testato. L’eccellente compatibilità dei tessuti 
con i tensioattivi della poliesanide e della betaina è 
stata dimostrata da una pluriennale esperienza clinica, 
anche in pazienti con lesioni croniche.
6. Effetti collaterali: In casi molto rari può manife-
starsi una leggera sensazione di bruciore dopo l’ap-
plicazione di Prontosan® Wound Gel X che scompare 
dopo pochi minuti. Prontosan® può causare reazioni 
allergiche come prurito (orticaria) ed eruzioni cutanee 
(esantemi). In casi rari (meno di 1 su 10.000), è stato 
riportato shock anafilattico con i prodotti Prontosan®. 
7. Controindicazioni: Prontosan® Wound Gel X non  
deve essere usato se il paziente ha allergie o ha sospette 
allergie ad uno dei componenti. Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X non deve essere usato sulle ferite del SNC o delle 
meningi, dell’orecchio medio o interno o degli occhi.
L’uso sulla cartilagine ialina e in caso di interventi 
asettici alle articolazioni è controindicato. Nel caso in 
cui Prontosan® Wound Gel X venga in contatto con 
cartilagine, irrigare immediatamente con soluzione 
Ringer senza lattato o soluzione salina fisiologica.
Non usare in combinazione con tensioattivi anionici 
poiché potrebbero interagire con la poliesanide. 
Rimuovere con acqua eventuali residui di sapone o di 
lozioni lavanti dalla pelle prima di utilizzare Pronto-
san® Wound Gel X.
8. Limitazioni d’uso: Gravidanza e allattamento. Non 
ci sono dati disponibili che mostrano effetti mutageni 
o embriotossici dei componenti. In assenza di assor-
bimento sistemico di poliesanide, il trasferimento del 
componente nel latte materno è improbabile.  
In ogni caso, data l’esperienza clinica insufficiente con 
donne in gravidanza e in allattamento, neonati e bam-
bini, Prontosan® Wound Gel X deve essere utilizzato in 
questi pazienti solo dopo attenta valutazione medica. 
9. Indicazioni di sicurezza generali: Solo per uso 
esterno sulle lesioni. Non utilizzare per infusione o 
iniezione! Non ingerire. Usare solo contenitori integri e 
non danneggiati. Dispositivo medico. Tenere fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini! 
10. Riassunto/composizione: Composizione: Acqua 
purificata, glicerolo, idrossietilcellulosa, betaina ten-
sioattivo, 0.1% poliaminopropil biguanide (poliesanide) 
Aspetto e odore: idrogel chiaro, incolore e inodore. 
Periodo di validità: 24 mesi; conservare a temperatura 
ambiente.
Ghiera ermetica. Il prodotto non è più sterile dopo la 
prima apertura
Conservazione/Periodi di validità: Il sistema di conser-
vazione nel Prontosan® Wound Gel X avviene per un 
sostenuto effetto barriera antimicrobica che riduce il 
rischio di diffusione di germi durante l’applicazione. 
Grazie al suo sistema di conservazione, Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X ha una durata di conservazione di 8 
settimane dall’apertura se il contenitore è chiuso 
immediatamente dopo l’uso e se la parte superiore del 
contenitore è protetto dalla contaminazione per con-
tatto diretto. I contenitori che sono venuti a contatto 
con la ferita devono essere gettati dopo l’uso. 

et des tensioactifs bétaïne a pu être démontrée par 
plusieurs années d‘utilisation clinique, et ce même chez 
des patients présentant des plaies chroniques. 
6. Effets secondaires: dans de très rares cas, immédia-
tement après l‘application du Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
une légère sensation de brûlure peut apparaître, mais 
elle ne dure que quelques minutes.  Prontosan® peut 
déclencher des réactions allergiques telles que prurit 
(urticaire) et éruption cutanée (exanthème). De très 
rares cas de chocs anaphylactiques ont été rapportés 
avec les produits Prontosan® (chez moins de 1 personne 
traitée sur 10 000).  
7. Contre-indications: le Prontosan® Wound Gel X  
ne doit pas être utilisé en cas d‘allergies connues 
ou de suspicion d‘allergie à l‘un des composants. Le 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X ne doit pas être utilisé sur le 
SNC ou les méninges, dans l‘oreille moyenne et interne 
ou dans l‘œil. L‘utilisation sur le cartilage hyalin et 
dans une opération aseptique des articulations est 
contre-indiquée. Si toutefois le Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X entre en contact avec le cartilage aseptique, il doit 
être immédiatement irrigué avec une solution de Ringer 
sans lactate ou de une solution saline physiologique. Ne 
pas utiliser en association à des tensioactifs anioniques, 
car ils pourraient interagir avec la polyhexanide. Tout 
résidu de savons ou de substances utilisées pour le 
nettoyage de la peau doit être entièrement rincé à l‘eau 
avant l‘utilisation du Prontosan® Wound Gel X.
8. Restrictions d‘emploi: grossesse et allaitement: on 
ne dispose d‘aucune donnée mettant en évidence des 
effets mutagènes ou embryotoxiques des composants. 
En l‘absence d‘absorption systémique de la polyhexa-
nide, le passage des composants dans le lait maternel 
est improbable. Mais en raison d‘une expérience 
clinique insuffisante avec les femmes enceintes, celles 
qui allaitent, les nouveau-nés et les jeunes enfants,  le 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X ne doit être utilisé chez ces 
patients qu‘après une évaluation médicale attentive.  
9. Règles générales de sécurité: le produit est réservé 
à un usage externe pour le soin des plaies. Ne pas utili-
ser en perfusion ou en injection! Ne pas avaler. N‘utiliser 
que des tubes intacts et non endommagés. 
Dispositif médical  - conserver hors de portée des enfants! 
10. Résumé / informations techniques: 
Composition: eau purifiée, glycérol, hydroxyéthylcellu-
lose, tensioactif,  biguanide de polyaminopropyle 0,1% 
(polyhexanide).
Aspect et odeur: hydrogel transparent, incolore et 
inodore. Stabilité: 24 mois; conserver à température 
ambiante. Bague d‘inviolabilité. Durée de validité après 
la première ouverture: 8 semaines.
Conservation et durée de validité: le système de 
conservation du Prontosan® Wound Gel X joue 
un rôle de barrière antimicrobienne qui permet de 
réduire le risque de propagation bactérienne pendant 
l‘application. En raison de son système de conservation, 
la durée de validité du Prontosan® Wound Gel X est de 
8 semaines après la première ouverture, si le tube est 
immédiatement refermé après chaque utilisation et que 
l‘ouverture du tube est protégée des contaminations 
par contact direct. Les tubes entrant en contact avec les 
plaies doivent être jetés après l‘utilisation.

„Prontosan“® gali sukelti alerginių reakcijų, pavyz-
džiui, niežulį (dilgėlinę) ir bėrimą (egzantemą).
Retais atvejais (mažiau negu 1 iš 10 000) naudojant 
„Prontosan“® produktus konstatuojamas anafilak-
sinis šokas.
7. Kontraindikacijos. „Prontosan® Wound Gel X“ 
nenaudotinas, jei pacientas yra alergiškas, jeigu 
įtariama, kad jis gali būti alergiškas vienai iš sude-
damųjų dalių. „Prontosan® Wound Gel X“ negalima 
tepti vietose, kur pažeista CNS ar smegenų dangalai, 
vidurinės arba vidinės ausies, akių žaizdų. Taip pat 
kontraindikuotina tepti ant hialininių kremzlių ir 
aseptinių sąnarių operacijų vietose. Vis dėlto, jei gelio 
„Prontosan® Wound Gel X“ patektų ant aseptinių 
kremzlių, jį reikia nedelsiant nuplauti skalavimo 
tirpalu be laktato arba fiziologiniu tirpalu.
Negalima naudoti kartu su anijoninėmis paviršinio 
aktyvumo medžiagomis, nes šios gali sąveikauti su 
poliheksanidu. Prieš tepdami „Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X“ nuplaukite vandeniu nuo odos muilo likučius 
arba plovimo losjoną.
8. Naudojimo apribojimai. Nėštumo ir žindymo lai-
kotarpiu: nėra duomenų, rodančių sudedamųjų dalių 
mutageninį arba embriotoksinį poveikį. Kadangi nėra 
poliheksanido sisteminės absorbcijos, sudedamųjų 
dalių perdavimas per motinos pieną mažai tikėtinas.
Tačiau dėl nepakankamos klinikinio nėščių ir krūtimi 
maitinančių moterų, naujagimių ir kūdikių gydymo 
patirties, „Prontosan® Wound Gel X“ šiems pacientams 
reikėtų skirti tik po kruopštaus medicininio įvertinimo.
9. Bendrieji saugos nurodymai: tik išoriniam 
naudojimui ant žaizdos.
Nenaudoti infuzijoms ar injekcijoms! Nenuryti. 
Naudoti tik neužsikimšusias ir nepažeistas tūbeles. 
Medicinos prietaisas – saugoti nuo vaikų!
10. Santrauka / techninė informacija
Sudėtis: išgrynintasis vanduo, glicerolis, hidroksie-
tilceliuliozė, Betaino paviršinio aktyvumo medžiagos 
0,1 % poliaminopropilo biguanido (poliheksanido). 
Išvaizda ir kvapas: skaidrus, bespalvis ir bekvapis 
hidrogelis. Tinkamumo laikas – 24 mėnesiai; laikyti 
kambario temperatūroje. Originali plomba. Atidarius, 
produktas praranda sterilumą. 
Konservavimo sistema ir tinkamumo laikas. 
„Prontosan® Wound Gel X“ konservavimo sistema 
sudaro patvarų antimikrobinį barjerą, kuris sumažina 
mikrobų plitimą naudojimo metu.
Dėl šios konservavimo sistemos gelio „Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X“ tinkamumo laikas yra 8 savaitės atida-
rius tūbelę, jei ji iš karto po naudojimo uždaroma ir 
jei jos viršus apsaugomas nuo užteršimo tiesioginio 
sąlyčio metu. Tūbeles, susilietusias su žaizda, būtina 
po panaudojimo išmesti.

Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa.
Conserver hors de portée des enfants.
Gyermek elől elzárva tartandó!
Conservare fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
Laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

Usar antes de: mes y año
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä: kuukausi ja vuosi
Utiliser avant: mois et anneé
Felhasználható: hónap és év 
Data di scadenza: mese e anno
Naudoti iki: metai ir mėnuo

Lea las instrucciones de uso.
Lue käyttöohjeet.
Attention, voir la notice d’instructions
Alkalmazás előtt olvassa el a használati utasítást.
Leggere attentamente le instruzioni per l’uso.
Perskaitykite prieš paraiškos informacinį lapelį

Número de lote
Eränumero
Numéro de lot
Gyártási szám
Lotto numeri
Serijos numeriai

 LOT Fabricante
Valmistaja
Fabricant
Gyártó
Fabbricante
Gamintojas

 REF Número de referencia
Tuotenumero
Référence d‘article
Cikkszám
Numero di catalogo
Katalogo numeris

Esterilizado por calor
Steriili
Stérilisé par chaleur
Steril
Sterilizzato a caldo
Šilumos sterilizuoti

B. Braun Medical AG
CH-6204 Sempach

 8w

Caducidad tras su abertura: 8 semanas
Shelf life after opening: 8 weeks
Säilyy avaamisen jälkeen 8 viikkoa.
Felbontás után 8 hétig használható fel.
Validità dopo la prima apertura: 8 settimane.
Tinkamumo laikas atidarius: 8 savaitės.



PL  Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Instrukcje stosowania żelu do oczyszczania,  nawil-
żania i dekontaminacji ran ostrych i przewlekłych 
oraz oparzeń skóry
1. Wstęp: Przewlekłe rany skórne zazwyczaj pokryte są 
wilgotną tkanką martwiczą oddzielającą się od tkanki 
zdrowej oraz / lub biofilmem. Ten niezwykle kłopotliwy 
do usunięcia płaszcz okrywający ranę zaburza prawi-
dłowy proces jej gojenia. W związku z tym kluczowym 
problemem jest właściwe oczyszczanie rany. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X może pozostawać w łożysku 
rany przez wiele dni, zapewniając ciągłość oczyszcza-
nia, nawilżania i dekontaminacji  pomiędzy zmianami 
opatrunku. 
Oczyszczające i nawilżające właściwości preparatu są 
również wskazane w terapii ran ostrych, ponieważ za-
zwyczaj są one zanieczyszczone ciałami obcymi, drob-
noustrojami i innymi zabrudzeniami. Zanieczyszczenia  
zakłócają prawidłowy  proces gojenia ran i mogą po-
wodować powstawanie  infekcji.
2. Profil produktu i wskazania do stosowania:
do oczyszczania, nawilżania i dekontaminacji::
a) ran ostrych: rany urazowe (takie jak rany szarpane, 
otarcia, czy rany kłute, – jeżeli wskazane jest założenie 
szwów, Prontosan® Wound Gel X należy zastosować 
dopiero po zabiegu chirurgicznym), jak również rany 
pooperacyjne.
b) ran przewlekłych (w tym rany złożonych, uporczy-
wych w leczeniu, ran jamistych, rany trudno dostęp-
nych),
c) rany termiczne (oparzenia od 1-go do 4-go stopnia, 
odmrożenia),
d) ran chemicznych lub wywołanych promieniowaniem 
Do zmiękczania, rozluźnienia oraz oddzielenia płaszcza 
pokrywającego ranę.
Stosowanie Prontosan® Wound Gel X jest bezbolesne i 
dobrze tolerowane. Żel pozwala na szybką eliminację 
nieprzyjemnego zapachu.
3. Zastosowanie ogólne:  ranę należy zawsze prze-
myć i oczyścić preparatem  Prontosan® Wound Irriga-
tion Solution, aby usunąć łatwo uwalniające się zabru-
dzenia lub warstwy pokrywające ranę przed zastoso-
waniem terapii za pomocą Prontosan® Wound Gel X.
Łożysko rany należy każdorazowo wypełnić pokaźną 
warstwą żelu. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X można pozostawić na ranie 
do następnej zmiany opatrunku..
Powierzchnia rany jest utrzymywana w stałej wilgotności. 
Przy kolejnej zmianie opatrunku można łagodnie od-
dzielić i usunąć warstwy powlekające ranę. 
Preparat należy aplikować odpowiednio często, tak aby z 
łatwością  usunąć wszelkie powłoki rany i martwe tkanki, 
w celu optymalnego przygotowania łożyska rany. Jest 
to warunek konieczny do fizjologicznego gojenia ran. 
Okres nieprzerwanego stosowania produktu 
Prontosan® Żel na Rany nie powinien być dłuższy niż 
30 dni.
4. Oczyszczanie okolicy rany: zaleca się dokładne 
oczyszczenie skóry w okolicy rany preparatem 
Prontosan® Wound Irrigation Solution w celu zmini-
malizowania ryzyka przeniesienia drobnoustrojów cho-
robotwórczych do rany.
5. Tolerancja tkankowa i biokompatybilność: nie 
powoduje podrażnień, jest dobrze tolerowany i bezbo-
lesny w stosowaniu, nie powoduje zahamowania ziar-
ninowania i procesu tworzenia naskórka; testowany 
dermatologicznie. Doskonała kompatybilność tkanko-

LV  Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Lietošanas instrukcija akūtu un hronisku ādas 
brūču un apdegumu tīrīšanai, mitrināšanai un 
dekontaminācijai.
1. Ievads: Hroniskas ādas brūces parasti ir pārklātas 
ar blīvu fibrīna slāni, atmirušiem audiem un/vai bios-
lāni. Šos slāņus ir ļoti grūti notīrīt un tie var aizkavēt 
normālu brūču dzīšanu. Būtiska ir atbilstoša brūču 
tīrīšana. Prontosan® Wound Gel X brūces dobumā 
var turēt vairākas dienas un šī gela lietošana nodro-
šina ilgstošu tīrīšanu, mitrināšanu un dekonta-
mināciju maiņas līdz nākamai.
Tīrīšana un mitrināšana ir nepieciešama arī akūtām 
brūcēm, jo tās bieži ir piesārņotas ar svešķermeņiem, 
atmirušiem audiem un mikroorganismiem. Labi 
zināms, ka akūtu brūču gadījumā  šāda kontamināci-
ja var ietekmēt normālo brūču dzīšanas procesu, to 
aizkavēt un izraisīt tādas komplikācijas, kā infekcija.
2. Produkta raksturojums un lietošanas indikāci-
jas: Tīrīšanai, mitrināšanai un dekontaminācijai šā-
dos gadījumos
a) akūtas brūces: traumatiskas brūces (plēstas ādas 
brūces, nobrāzumi vai durtas brūces – ja indicēta šuvju 
uzlikšana, tad Prontosan® Wound Gel X lieto pēc ķi-
rurģiskas manipulācijas) kā arī pēcoperācijas brūces;
b) hroniskas brūces (ieskaitot kompleksas, neārstējamas 
brūces, dobumu brūces, grūti sasnie-dzamas brūces);
c) termiskas brūces, (1. līdz 4. pakāpes apdegumi, ap-
saldējumi);
d) ķīmiskas un apstarojuma izraisītas brūces. 
Brūču aplikumu mīkstināšanai, šķidināšanai un atdalīšanai.
Prontosan® brūču gela X lietošana ir nesāpīga un 
pacienti to labi panes. Ātri tiek likvidēta nepatīkamā 
brūces smaka.
3. Vispārpieņemtā lietošana: Vispirms brūces jāska-
lo un jāiztīra ar, piem., Prontosan® šķīdumu brūču 
skalošanai tā, lai  atmirušie audi vai aplikumi, kurus 
var viegli noņemt, būtu noņemti jau pirms turpmā-
kas apstrādes ar Prontosan® Wound Gel X.
Brūces virsma vienmēr bagātīgi jāpārklāj ar gela kār-
tu. Šai nolūkā Prontosan® Wound Gel X uzklāj brūcei 
vai ar to piepilda brūču dobumus vai brūču kabatas. 
Prontosan® brūču gels X var palikt uz brūces līdz nā-
kamai pārsēja maiņai.
Tādā veidā brūces virsma ilgstoši saglabājas mitra. 
Kreveles viegli atdalās nākamajā pārsēja maiņas reizē. 
Gels jāuzklāj pietiekami bieži, lai varētu atdalīt visas 
kreveles un nekrotiskos audus, un brūce tiktu opti-
māli iztīrīta. Tas veicina brūces dabisku sadzīšanu. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X nedrīkst lietot bez pārtrau-
kuma ilgāk par 30 dienām.
4. Brūces vietas tīrīšana: Lai samazinātu risku mik-
roorganismiem nokļūt brūcē, ieteicams ar, piem., 
Prontosan® šķīdumu brūču skalošanai notīrīt plašu 
laukumu ap brūci.
5. Audu panesamība un bioloģiskā saderība: Nav 
kairinošs, labi panesams, ir nesāpīgs, nekavē gra-
nulācijas audu veidošanos un epitelizāciju, novērtēts 
kā dermatoloģiski nekaitīgs.  Daudzi klīniskās pie-
redzes gadi ir parādījuši, ka audi labi panes polihek-
sanīdu un betaīna virsmas aktīvās vielas, arī slimnie-
kiem ar hroniskām brūcēm.
6. Blakusparādības: :Ļoti retos gadījumos pēc  Pron-
tosan® brūču gela X lietošanas ir iespējama viegla 
dedzinoša sajūta, kas pēc dažām minūtēm izzūd. 

PT  Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Instruções de uso para limpeza e descontaminação de 
feridas cutâneas agudas e crónicas e de queimaduras
1. Introdução: As feridas crónicas encontram-se nor-
malmente revestidas com fibrina , tecido necrosado e/ou 
biofilme. Estes tipos de revestimentos, são extremamente 
difíceis de remover e podem atrasar o processo normal de 
cicatrização, o que torna a limpeza adequada da ferida, 
um processo absolutamente essencial. Uma vez que o 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X pode permanecer no leito da 
ferida durante vários dias, a aplicação deste gel hidratante 
proporciona uma limpeza contínua e a descontaminação 
entre trocas de pensos.
Estas propriedades de limpeza e de descontaminação, 
encontram-se igualmente indicadas nas feridas em fase 
aguda, uma vez que estas se encontram normalmente 
contaminadas com corpos estranhos, detritos e micror-
ganismos. É um facto bem conhecido, que nas feridas 
em fase aguda, esta contaminação pode interferir com 
o processo natural de cicatrização, podendo propiciar o 
surgimento de complicações tais como infecções e atrasos 
no processo de cicatrização.
2. Perfil do produto e indicações para uso: Para limpeza 
e descontaminação de:
a) Feridas em fase aguda: feridas traumáticas (tais como 
lacerações, abrasões ou perfurações - se a sutura se 
encontra indicada, Prontosan® Wound Gel X deve ser 
aplicado apenas após a intervenção cirúrgica), bem como 
feridas do pós-operatório;
b) Feridas crónicas (incluindo feridas complexas persisten-
tes, feridas com cavidades e feridas de difícil acesso);
c) Feridas térmicas (queimaduras de 1º a 4º grau e 
queimaduras por gelo);
d) Feridas induzidas por químicos ou por radiações.
Para suavização, amolecimento e destacamento de revesti-
mentos biológicos de feridas.
A utilização de Prontosan® Wound Gel X não é dolorosa 
e é geralmente bem tolerada. O odor desagradável das 
feridas é rapidamente superado.
3. Utilização de âmbito geral: A ferida deve inicialmente 
ser irrigada e limpa com Prontosan® Solução de Irrigação de 
Ferida, para que os detritos ou os revestimentos biológicos 
possam ser facilmente soltos e removidos antes de se 
prosseguir com o tratamento da ferida com Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X. O leito da ferida deve sempre ser copiosa-
mente revestido com o gel. Com este propósito, Pronto-
san® Wound Gel X é aplicado directamente na ferida ou de 
forma a preencher completamente as cavidades ou bolsas 
que a ferida apresente. Prontosan® Wound Gel X pode 
permanecer na ferida até à próxima mudança do penso.
Desta forma, a superfície da ferida é mantida continua-
mente hidratada. Os revestimentos biológicos da ferida são 
geralmente libertados e removidos na mudança do penso 
seguinte. Os pensos, gazes, compressas, ou outros mate-
riais de absorção ou de preenchimento da ferida também 
podem ser impregnados com Prontosan® Gel para Feridas, 
de forma a serem empregues como cobertura, ou como 
material de preenchimento da ferida, antes de aplicar o 
penso. A aplicação deve ser efectuada frequentemente, 
de forma a que todo o revestimento e necrose possam ser 
facilmente removidos, com o objectivo de obter um leito 
da ferida óptimo. Esta é uma boa pré-condição para o 
normal processo cicatricial da ferida. O Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X não deve ser aplicado de uma forma continuada por 
mais de 30 dias.
4. Limpeza do local da ferida: A limpeza criteriosa da 
pele circundante da ferida com Prontosan® Solução de 

NL  Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Gebruiksaanwijzing voor het reinigen, bevochtigen 
en ontsmetten van acute en chronische huid- en 
brandwonden
1. Inleiding: Chronische huidwonden worden meestal 
bedekt met necrotisch weefsel en/of biofilm. Deze 
bedekkende substanties zijn buitengewoon moeilijk 
te verwijderen en kunnen de normale wondgenezing 
vertragen. Daarom is het essentieel dat wonden goed 
gereinigd worden. Omdat Prontosan® Wound Gel X 
een groot aantal dagen op het wondbed kan worden 
gelaten, zorgt het aanbrengen van deze gel voor 
continue reiniging, bevochtiging en ontsmetting tussen 
verbandwisselingen.
Deze reinigings- en bevochtigingseigenschap is ook 
een indicatie voor acute wonden, aangezien die 
meestal besmet zijn met externe deeltjes, debris en 
micro-organismen. Het is bekend dat een dergelijke 
contaminatie bij acute wonden het normale proces 
van wondgenezing kan belemmeren en kan leiden  tot 
complicaties als infecties en vertraging van de genezing. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X mag niet  ononderbroken 
aangebracht worden gedurende meer dan 30 dagen.
2. Productprofiel en indicaties:
Voor het reinigen, bevochtigen en ontsmetten van
a) acute wonden: traumatische wonden (zoals laceraties, 
schaaf- of steekwonden. Als er genaaid moet worden, 
moet Prontosan® Wound Gel X pas na de chirurgische 
ingreep worden aangebracht) en postoperatieve wonden;
b) chronische wonden (waaronder complexe, hardnekkige 
wonden, holtewonden, moeilijk toegankelijke wonden)
c) brandwonden (eerste t/m vierde graad, bevriezingen);
d) wonden met chemische of stralingsoorzaken.
Voor het zacht maken, losmaken en verwijderen van 
wondbedekkingen.
Het gebruik van Prontosan® Wound Gel X is pijnloos en 
worden over het algemeen goed verdragen. Onprettige 
wondgeur wordt snel gereduceerd.
3. Algemeen gebruik: Wonden moeten altijd eerst 
gespoeld en gereinigd worden met bijv. Prontosan® 
Wondspoelvloeistof, zodat debris of wondbedekkingen 
die gemakkelijk loskomen al verwijderd zijn voor de 
verdere behandeling met Prontosan® Wound Gel X.
Het wondbed moet altijd royaal met de gel worden 
bedekt. Daarvoor moet Prontosan® Wound Gel X op 
de wonde worden aangebracht of in de wondholtes 
worden gedaan. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X kan tot de volgende verband-
wisseling op de wonde blijven.
Op deze manier wordt het oppervlak van de wonde 
voortdurend vochtig gehouden. Wondbedekkingen 
worden zachtjes losgemaakt en kunnen bij de volgende 
verbandwisseling verwijderd worden.
Het middel moet vaak genoeg aangebracht worden om 
ervoor te zorgen dat alle wondbedekkingen en necroses 
goed verwijderd worden en het wondbed optimaal 
wordt behandeld. Dit is een goede voorbereiding voor 
de natuurlijke genezing van de wonde.
4. Reiniging van het wondgebied: Het is aan te 
bevelen de huid rond de wonde grondig met bijv. Pron-
tosan® Wondspoelvloeistof te reinigen om het risico te 
vermijden dat er ziektekiemen in de wonde komen.

NO  Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Instruksjon for i bruk av gel til å rense og fukte 
og dekontaminere akutte og kroniske hud- og 
brannsår.
1.  : Kroniske hudså r er normalt dekket av en hinne 
med nekrotisk hudsår vev og/eller biofilm.  Denne 
dannelsen er ekstremt vanskelig å fjerne og kan for-
sinke normal sårheling. Derfor er skikkelig rensing av 
såret essensielt. Siden Prontosan Wound Gel X  kan 
bli værende på såret i mange dager, vil påføring av 
gelen kontinuerlig rense og fukte ,og dekontaminere, 
i tiden mellom bandasjeskift.
En slik egenskap til  å rense og fukte ordentlig  ser man  
også ved akutte sår, siden disse normalt blir forurenset 
med fremmedlegemer, hudrester og mikrorganismer.
Det er velkjent at ved akutte sår vil forurensning påvirke 
den normale tilhelingsprosess og forårsake kompli-
kasjoner som infeksjoner og forsinkelse i tilhelingen.
2. Produkt profil og indikasjoner for bruk: For 
rensing og fukting og dekontaminering av
a) Akutte sår, traumatiske sår (som rifter, slitasje- eller 
stikksår – om sutur er indisert så må Prontosan 
Wound Gel X påføres kun etter det kirurgiske inngre-
pet) samt postoperative sår.
b) kroniske sår (inkluderer komplekse gjenstridige sår, 
hulromssår og sår som er vanskelig å komme til).
c) termiske sår (1. – 4. grads forbrenning, forfrysninger)
d) kjemiske og stråleinduserte sår
Til å bløtgjøre, løsne og fjerning av sårmateriale.
Bruken av Prontosan Wound Gel X er smertefri 
og vanligvis godt tolerert. Ubehaglig lukt fra såret 
reduseres raskt.
3. Generell bruk: På forhånd bør sårene bli skylt og 
renset med for eksempel Prontosan Wound Irrigation 
Solution så hudrester og debris lett kan bli fjernet før 
videre behandling med Prontosan Wound Gel X.
Hele sårsengen må alltid dekkes godt med gelen. Til 
dette formål påføres Prontosan Wound Gel X såret, 
fyll i sårhulrommet eller i sårlommen.
Prontosan Wound Gel X kan være på såret inntil 
neste bandasjeskift. På denne måten vil såroverflaten 
holdes kontinuerlig fuktig. Sårmateriale kan så 
forsiktig løsnes og fjernes ved neste bandasjeskift.
Påføring av gel bør skje ofte nok til at sårmateriale 
og nekrotisk vev lett kan fjernes og for en optimal 
sårseng forbedring. Dette er forhold som er en 
forutsetning for naturlig sårheling. Prontosan Sårgel 
X skal ikke benyttes kontinuerlig i mer enn 30 dager.
4. Rensing av sårflaten: Det anbefales å bruke 
Prontosan Wound Irrigation Solution på såroverfla-
ten og omkringliggende vev for å redusere risikoen 
for bakteriesmitte til såret.
5. Vevs tolerabilitet og biokompatilitet: Ikke-
irriterende, godt tolerert, smertefritt, inhiberer ikke 
granulering og epitelisering, dermatologisk testet. 
Den utmerkede vevskompatiliteten  til polihexanide 
og betaine surfaktanter har blitt vist i klinisk praksis i 
mange år, selv hos pasienter med kroniske sår.
6. Bivirkninger: I veldig sjeldne tilfeller kan det oppstå 
en mild brennende følelse etter påføring av Prontosan 
Wound Gel X  som forsvinner etter noen få minutter.  
Prontosan kan forårsake allergiske reaksjoner som 
kløe (urtikaria) og utslett (exanthem). I sjeldne tilfeller 

RO  Prontosan® Wound Gel X
Instrucţiuni de utilizare pentru curăţarea umezirea şi 
decontaminarea plăgilor dermice acute sau cronice 
şi a arsurilor 
1. Introducere: Leziunile cronice ale pielii sunt de 
regulă acoperite de fibrină, ţesuturi necrotice şi/sau 
film biologic. Acest înveliş de îndepărtează foarte 
greu şi poate prelungi considerabil vindecarea plăgii. 
De aceea o curăţare judicioasă a plăgii este impor-
tantă. Deoarece preparatul Prontosan® - Wound Gel 
X poate fi lăsat mai multe zile pe plagă, aplicarea 
acestui gel are ca efect curăţarea, umezirea şi decon-
taminarea continuă între schimbarea pansamentelor. 
Având în vedere proprietăţile hidratante şi deconta-
minante ale Prontosan® - Wound Gel X, acest produs 
este indicat şi în cazul plăgilor acute, deoarece în 
mod obişnuit acestea sunt acoperite de corpuri 
străine, celule distruse si posibil de germeni. Se cu-
noaşte, că astfel de impurităţi prejudiciază procesul 
normal de vindecare a plăgii şi pot cauza complicaţii, 
precum infecţii. 
2. Descrierea produsului şi domenii de utilizare: 
Pentru curăţarea, umezirea şi decontaminarea:
a) plăgilor acute: - plăgi traumatice (laceraţii, tăieturi 
sau plăgi adânci - dacă se indică o închidere prin 
sutură, se va folosi  Prontosan® - Wound Gel X după 
intervenţia chirurgicală), plăgi postoperatorii 
b) plăgi cronice (inclusiv plăgi recalcitrante, plagi 
adanci greu accesibile)
c) plăgi termice (arsuri de gradul 1 până la 4, degerături)
d) plăgi chimice şi induse de radiaţii
Pentru umezirea şi protejarea bandajelor şi aplicaţii-
lor pe plăgi precum comprese.
Aplicarea Prontosan® - Wound Gel X este nedure-
roasă şi în general bine tolerată. Mirosul neplăcut al 
rănii este înlăturat rapid.
3. Utilizări generale: Plăgile trebuie mai întâi spă-
late şi curăţate cu  Prontosan® - Wound Irrigation 
Solution îndepărta reziduurile cutanate înainte de a 
continua tratamentul cu Prontosan® - Wound Gel X.
Suprafaţa plăgii trebuie întotdeauna acoperită generos 
cu gel. Pentru aceasta  Prontosan® - Wound Gel X se 
aplică pe plagă, respectiv se introduce în cavităţile şi 
adânciturile plăgii. Se pot de asemenea îmbiba sau 
umecta şi pansamente, tifoane, comprese sau alte 
materiale absorbante, cu rolul de a acoperi sau a le 
introduce în plagă înainte de a se aplica un bandaj.
Prontosan® - Wound Gel X poate rămâne pe plagă 
până la următoarea schimbare a pansamentului. 
Astfel suprafaţa plăgii este menţinută umedă, ceea 
ce asigură o bună curăţare. Crustele se desprind 
uşor şi se îndepărtează cu următoarea schimbare a 
pansamentului.
Aplicarea se va face de atâtea ori, până ce toate 
straturile şi necrozele se pot îndepărta uşor şi plaga 
este pregătită. Aceasta este o premisă bună pentru 
vindecarea naturală a plăgii. Prontosan® - Wound 
Gel X nu trebuie utilizat mai mult de 30 zile de la 
începerea tratamentului.
4. Curăţarea locului plăgii: este recomandată o 
curăţare eficientă, a vecinătăţii plăgii cu Prontosan® 
- Wound Irrigation Solution pentru a minimaliza 
riscul contaminării cu germeni pe rană. 

(mindre enn 1 av 10.000), er anafylaktisk sjokk rap-
portert ved bruk av Prontosan produkter.
7. Kontraindikasjoner: Prontosan Wound Gel X må 
ikke brukes hos pasienter med kjent allergi eller om 
det mistenkes at pasienten kan være allergisk mot 
en av innholdsstoffene. Prontosan Wound Gel X må 
ikke brukes på CNS eller på hjernehinne, i mellom og 
indre øret eller i øynene. 
Bruk på hyalinbrusk og ved aseptiske leddoperasjoner 
er kontraindisert. Skulle likevel Prontosan Wound Gel X 
komme i kontakt med aseptisk brusk, må det skylles 
med Ringer-oppløsning uten laktat eller fysiologisk 
saltvann. Bør ikke brukes i kombinasjon med anioniske 
surfaktanter siden disse kan interferere med polihe-
xanide. Fjern rester av såpe eller vaskelotions fra hu-
den med vann før bruk av Prontosan Wound Gel X.
8. Restriksjoner på bruk: Svangerskap og ammepe-
riode: Det foreligger ingen data som viser mutagene 
eller embryotoksiske effekter av innholdsstoffene.  
Siden det ikke er noe systemisk absorpsjon av polihe-
xanide er overgang til morsmelk usannsynlig. På 
grunn av utilstrekkelig klinisk erfaring med gravide 
og ammende, nyfødte og spebarn bør likevel 
Prontosan Wound Gel X brukes til disse pasientene 
kun etter nøye medisinsk vurdering.
9. Generell sikkerhets instruksjon: Skal brukes kun 
til overflate sår. Må ikke brukes som infusjon eller 
injeksjon. Må ikke svelges.  Bruk kun gjenkjennelige 
og uskadde tuber. Medisinsk råd: Hold tuben utenfor 
barns rekkevidde.
10. Oppsummering/teknisk informasjon: Sammen-
setning: renset vann, glyserol, hydroxyethylcellulose, 
betaine surfaktant, 0,1% Polyaminopropyl Biguanide 
(Polihexanide).
Utseende og lukt: klar, farge- og luktfri hydrogel. 
Holdbarhet: 24 måneder, oppbevares i romtemperatur.
Original forsegling. Holdbarhet etter åpning: 8 uker. 
Produktet er ikke sterilt, etter åpning.
Oppbevaring og holdbarhet:  Bevaringssystemet i 
Prontosan Wound Gel X medvirker til en forlenget 
antibakteriell effekt som reduserer bakterier i å spres 
ved påføring.
Pga. dette bevaringsystemet har Prontosan Wound 
Gel X en brukstid på 8 uker etter åpning om tuben 
er lukket med en gang etter bruk, og om toppen 
på tuben er beskyttet fra forurensing ved direkte 
kontakt med såret. Tuber som har kommet i kontakt 
med såret må kastes etter bruk. Tuben er ment for 
kun en pasient

Irrigação de Feridas é recomendada para minimizar o risco 
de transmissão de germens à ferida.
5. Tolerância tecidular e biocompatibilidade: Este produto  
não é irritante, é bem tolerado, indolor, não inibe a granulação 
e a epitelização e encontra-se avaliado como dermatologi-
camente seguro. A excelente compatibilidade tecidular da 
polihexanida e dos surfactantes de betaína foi comprovada 
pelos muitos anos de utilização clínica, mesmo em doentes 
com feridas crónicas ou de longa permanência.
6. Efeitos secundários: Em casos muito raros pode verificar-
se uma sensação de ardor moderado após a apli-cação de  
Prontosan® Wound Gel X, mas esta desaparece após alguns 
minutos. Prontosan® pode provocar reacções alérgicas 
tais como prurido (urticária) e rubor (exantema). Em casos 
raros (menos de 1 em 10 000), foram reportados casos de 
choque anafilático com produtos da marca Prontosan®
7. Contra-indicações: Prontosan® Wound Gel X não deve 
ser utilizado em doentes em que se sabe, ou se suspeita, 
serem alérgicos a qualquer um dos seus componentes.
Prontosan® Wound Gel X não deve ser empregue a nível 
do Sistema Nervoso Central, nas meninges, no ouvido 
médio e interno, ou nos olhos.
A sua utilização na cartilagem hialina e em procedimentos 
assépticos das articulações está contra-indicada. Se no 
entanto Prontosan® Wound Gel X entrar acidentalmente 
em contacto com cartilagens assépticas, deve ser imediata-
mente irrigado com Lactato de Ringer, ou Soro Fisiológico.
Não utilizar em associação com tensioactivos aniónicos, 
uma vez que estes podem interagir com a polihexanida.
Remover resíduos de sabão ou de loção de lavagem da 
pele, antes de utilizar Prontosan® Wound Gel X.
8. Restrições ao uso: Período de gravidez e aleitamento: 
Não existem dados disponíveis que apontem para quaisquer 
efeitos mutagénicos ou embriotóxicos dos componentes. 
Uma vez que não há absorção sistémica da polihexanida, é 
pouco provável a sua excreção pelo leite materno. 
No entanto, devido à insuficiente experiência clínica 
relevante na grávida ou na mãe em fase de aleitamento, 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X deve apenas ser utilizado nestes 
doentes mediante cuidadosa avaliação médica.
9. Instruções de segurança de âmbito geral: Este produto 
destina-se exclusivamente à utilização tópica em feridas 
cutâneas. Não utilizar em perfusão ou em injecção! Não 
ingerir. Utilize apenas quando a embalagem se apresenta 
em boas condições. Dispositivo Médico – Manter fora do 
alcance e da vista das crianças!
10. Sumário / informação técnica: Composição: Água 
purificada, Glicerol, Hidroxietilcelulose, betaina surfactante, 
0.1 % Poliaminopropil Biguanida (Polihexanida).
Aspecto e odor: gel aquoso límpido, sem cor e sem odor. 
Validade: 24 meses; Conservar à temperatura ambiente. 
Selado na origem. O produto deixa de estar estéril após a 
primeira abertura.
Conservação e validade: Prontosan® Wound Gel X possui 
um sistema de conservantes tal que o risco de dissemina-
ção de germens para o meio envolvente no decurso da sua 
aplicação, se encontra consideravelmente reduzido.
Devido à sua capacidade conservante, Prontosan® Wound  
Gel X tem uma validade de 8 semanas após a primeira abertura 
do frasco, desde que este seja fechado imediatamente após 
o uso e desde que a boca do frasco seja devidamente pro-
tegida da contaminação por contacto directo. Os frascos 
que tenham acidentalmente entrado em contacto directo 
com a ferida devem ser imediatamente descartados. A 
apresentação em tubo destina-se exclusivamente ao uso 
num único doente e deve ser descartada após o contacto 
directo com a ferida. 

wa poliheksanidyny oraz betainy jako środka po-
wierzchniowo czynnego została potwierdzona w wie-
loletnim zastosowaniu klinicznym.
6. Skutki uboczne: w rzadkich przypadkach, po zasto-
sowaniu Prontosan® Wound Gel X może pojawić się 
łagodne uczucie pieczenia, które ustępuje po kilku mi-
nutach. Prontosan® może spowodować reakcje aler-
giczne takie jak swędzenie (urticaria) oraz wysypki 
(exanthema). W odosobnionych  przypadkach (mniej 
niż 1 na 10.000), przy stosowaniu produktów 
Prontosan® odnotowano wstrząs anafilaktyczny. 
7. Przeciwwskazania: Prontosan® Wound Gel X nie 
należy stosować, jeśli wiadomo, że pacjent cierpi na 
alergie lub jeśli istnieje podejrzenie, że pacjent jest 
uczulony na jeden ze składników preparatu. 
Prontosan® Wound Gel X nie  stosować na ośrodkowy układ 
nerwowy lub opony, wewnątrz ucha środkowego czy oczu.
Przeciwwskazaniem jest zastosowanie preparatu na 
chrząstce szklistej oraz w aseptycznych operacjach sta-
wów. Jeżeli jednak dojdzie do kontaktu Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X z aseptyczną chrząstką, należy ją bez-
zwłocznie przemyć roztworem Ringera bez mleczanu 
czy roztworem soli fizjologicznej.
Nie używać w połączeniu z anionowymi substancjami 
powierzchniowo czynnymi.
Przed użyciem żelu Prontosan® Wound Gel X należy 
usunąć ze skóry pozostałości mydła lub płynów do mycia. 
8. Ograniczenia dotyczące stosowania: Ciąża i okres 
karmienia: nie ma żadnych dostępnych danych wyka-
zujących jakiekolwiek mutagenne lub embriotoksyczne 
skutki któregokolwiek ze składników. Jako że poliheksa-
nidyna nie ulega ogólnoustrojowej absorpcji, przenie-
sienie składnika do pokarmu przy karmieniu piersią jest 
mało prawdopodobne. 
Jednakże w związku z niewystarczającym doświadcze-
niem klinicznym z kobietami w ciąży i matkami kar-
miącymi oraz noworodkami i niemowlętami, u tych 
pacjentów Prontosan® Wound Gel X należy stosować 
po przeprowadzeniu dokładnej oceny medycznej. 
9. Ogólne instrukcje dot. bezpieczeństwa: preparat 
wyłącznie do użytku zewnętrznego do stosowania na 
ranach. Nie stosować do wlewów lub wstrzyknięć! Nie 
połykać. Stosować tylko nienaruszone i nieuszkodzone 
tubki. Preparat medyczny – przechowywać w miejscu 
niedostępnym dla dzieci! 
10. Streszczenie / informacje techniczne: Skład: 
woda oczyszczona, gliceryna, hydroksyetyloceluloza, 
środek powierzchniowo czynny, 0.1 % poliaminopropyl 
biguanidyny (poliheksanidyna).
Wygląd i zapach: przezroczysty, bezbarwny i bezzapa-
chowy hydrożel.
Okres przydatności: 24 miesięcy; przechowywanie w 
temperaturze pokojowej.
Opakowanie szczelnie zamknięte fabrycznie. . Po pierw-
szym otwarciu produkt traci sterylność. Przydatność do 
użycia po otwarciu opakowania: 8 tygodnie.
Konserwacja i okres przydatności: System konserwacji 
zastosowany w preparacie Prontosan® Wound Gel X daje 
stałą barierę przeciw drobnoustrojom, która obniża ryzyko 
rozprzestrzeniania się zarazków podczas aplikacji żelu. 
Dzięki systemowi konserwacji, okres przydatności do 
użycia żelu Prontosan® Wound Gel X wynosi 8 tygo-
dnie po otwarciu, pod warunkiem, że tubka będzie po-
nownie zamknięta niezwłocznie po zastosowaniu pre-
paratu. Należy unikać kontaminacji aplikatora. Tubki, 
które miały bezpośredni kontakt z raną należy po apli-
kacji usunąć. 

Prontosan® var izraisīt alerģiskas reakcijas, tādas, kā 
nātrene (urtikārija) un izsitumi (eksantēma). Retos 
gadījumos (mazāk kā 1 pacientam no 10 000) ir 
ziņojumi par anafilaktisko šoku pēc Prontosan® pro-
duktu lietošanas. 
7. Kontrindikācijas: Tā kā nevar izslēgt alerģiskas 
reakcijas, Prontosan® Wound Gel X nedrīkst lietot 
alerģiskiem pacientiem vai pacientiem, kuriem var 
būt alerģija pret kādu no sastāvdaļām. Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X nedrīkst lietot uz CNS audiem vai mīks-
tajiem smadzeņu apvalkiem, vidusausī un iekšējā 
ausī vai acīs.
Lietošana uz hialīnā skrimšļa un aseptisku locītavu 
operāciju laikā ir kontrindicēta. Ja tomēr Prontosan® 
brūču gels X nonāk saskarē ar aseptisko skrimsli, tas 
nekavējoties jāskalo ar Ringera šķīdumu bez laktāta 
vai ar fizioloģisko sāls šķīdumu. Nelietot kopā ar an-
jonu virsmas aktīvajām vielām, jo var notikt mijiedar-
bība ar poliheksanīdu. Pirms  Prontosan® brūču gela 
X lietošanas no ādas ar ūdeni jānoskalo ziepju un 
mazgāšanas losjonu paliekas.
8. Lietošanas ierobežojumi: Grūtniecības un zīdīša-
nas periods: Nav pieejami dati, kas uzrāda produkta 
sastāvdaļu mutagēnisko vai embriotoksisko ietekmi. 
Tā kā nenotiek sistēmiska poliheksanīda absorbcija, 
gela sastāvdaļu nokļūšana mātes pienā ir maz ticama. 
Tā kā nav pietiekamas klīniskās pieredzes, Prontosan® 
Wound Gel X grūtniecēm un mātēm, kas baro bērnus 
ar krūti, jaundzimušajiem un bērniem drīkst lietot ti-
kai pēc rūpīgas medicīniskas izvērtēšanas.
9. Vispārējās drošības instrukcijas: Lietošana tikai 
ārīgi uz ādas brūcēm. Nelietot infūzijām un injekci-
jām! Nenorīt! Lietot tikai nevainojamas un nebojātas 
tūbiņas. Medicīnas ierīce – Uzglabāt bērniem nepiee-
jamā vietā!
10. Kopsavilkums / tehniskā informācija: Sastāvs: 
Attīrīts ūdens, glicerīns, hidroksietilceluloze, betaīna-
virsmas aktīva viela, 0,1 % poliamīnopropilbiguanīds 
(poliheksanīds).
Ārējais izskats un smarža: dzidrs, hidrogels bez krāsas 
un smaržas.
Uzglabāšanas laiks: 24 mēneši; uzglabāšana istabas 
temperatūrā.
Oriģināls aizvākojums.Produkts vairs nav sterils pēc 
pirmreizējās atvēršanas. Uzglabāšanas laiks pēc at-
vēršanas: 8 nedēļas.
Pievienotie konservanti un uzglabāšanas laiks:  Pron-
tosan® brūču gelam X pievienotie konservanti rada 
pretmikrobisku barjeru, kas  būtiski samazina mik-
roorganismu izplatīšanās risku lietošanas laikā.
Konservanti nodrošina Prontosan®  brūču gela X 
uzglabāšanas laiku 8 nedēļas pēc iepakojuma at-
vēršanas, ja tūbiņu aizver tūlīt pēc lietošanas un tās 
galu pasargā no piesārņošanas vai tiešas saskares. 
Tūbiņas, kas nonākušas saskarē ar brūci, pēc lietoša-
nas jāizmet. Tūbiņas ir paredzēts lietot tikai vienam 
pacientam un jāizmet pēc tieša kontakta ar brūci.

5. Toleranţa tisulară şi biocompatibilitatea: nu 
este iritant; este bine tolerat; nu provoacă durere, nu 
inhibă granularea şi epiteliarizarea; testat dermato-
logic. Testările clinice au demonstrat compatibilitatea 
tisulară a polihexanidei şi betainei, la pacienţii cu 
plăgi cronice.
6. Efecte secundare: în cazuri foarte rare imediat 
după aplicarea Prontosan® - Wound Gel X poate 
apărea o senzaţie uşoară de arsură pe suprafaţa 
plăgii, care însă dispare după câteva minute.
Prontosan® - Wound Gel X poate cauza reacţii 
alergice, cum ar fi mâncărime (urticarie) sau erupţii. 
În cazuri rare (mai puţin de 1 din 10.000 de cazuri) 
au fost raportate cazuri de şoc anafilactic.
7. Contraindicaţii: Prontosan® - Wound Gel X 
nu trebuie folosit în cazul alergiilor cunoscute sau 
suspiciunii de alergie la unul dintre ingredienţi.  
Prontosan® - Wound Gel X nu este permis să fie 
utilizat pe SNC şi meninge, în urechea medie şi 
internă precum şi în ochi.
Aplicarea pe cartilajul hialin şi pe operaţiile aseptice 
ale articulaţiilor este contraindicată. Dacă Prontosan® 
- Wound Gel X ajunge totuşi în contact cu cartilajul 
aseptic, este necesară spălarea imediată cu soluţie 
Ringer fără lactat  sau ser fiziologic. Îndepărtaţi 
cu apă orice urmă de săpun sau loţiuni de spălare 
înainte de a utiliza Prontosan® - Wound Gel X
8. Restricţii de utilizare:  Sarcină şi alăptarea: nu  
există indicii pentru efectele mutagene sau embriotoxice 
ale substanţelor componente. Deoarece  polihexani-
da nu este reabsorbită sistemic, nu este de aşteptată 
trecerea substanţelor componente în laptele matern. 
Din cauza lipsei de experienţă clinică pe termen înde-
lungat la gravide şi femei care alăptează Prontosan® 
- Wound Gel X trebuie aplicat în aceste cazuri numai 
după o atentă evaluare a raportului beneficiu/risc. 
9. Indicaţii generale de siguranţă: A se folosi nu-
mai pentru uz extern. A nu se înghiţi. A nu se folosi 
pe cale injectabilă sau perfuzabilă. Păstraţi flacoanele 
ferit de razele soarelui. A nu se folosi dacă ambalajul 
este deteriorat sau deschis.
Dispozitiv medical – A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor!
10. Rezumat  / date tehnice: Compoziţie: apă 
purificată, glicerol, hidroxietilceluloză, betaină 
surfactant,  0.1 % poliaminopropil biguanidă 
(polihexanida).
Aspect şi miros: hidrogel limpede, incolor şi inodor.
Termen de valabilitate: 24 luni, depozitat la tempera-
tura camerei în ambalajul original. Produsul nu mai 
este steril după prima deschidere.
A se folosi în maximum 8 săptămâni după deschidere.
Păstrare şi termen de valabilitate: Prontosan® - Wound 
Gel X este astfel condiţionat, încât riscul propagării 
germenilor în vecinătatea plăgii este redusă la aplicare. 
Astfel Prontosan® - Wound Gel X  oferă la utilizarea 
o barieră eficientă între plagă şi pacient. Datorită 
condiţionării este posibil un termen de consum de 8 
săptămâni după deschidere, dacă flaconul este închis 
imediat după fiecare utilizare şi orificiul flaconului 
este protejat de contaminare prin contact direct 
cu alte suprafeţe. Tubul se utilizează doar pentru 
un singur pacient şi trebuie aruncat imediat după 
contactul direct cu plaga.

5. Weefselverdraagbaarheid en biocompatibiliteit: 
Niet irriterend; goed verdraagbaar; pijnloos; geen 
remming van de granulatie en epithelialisatie; dermato-
logisch getest. De zeer goede weefselverdraagbaarheid 
van polyhexanide en betaïnesurfactanten is gedurende 
meerdere jaren klinisch gebruik aangetoond, zelfs bij 
patiënten met chronische wonden.
6. Bijwerkingen: In zeer zeldzame gevallen kan onmid-
dellijk na het aanbrengen van Prontosan® Wound Gel 
X een branderig gevoel optreden, dat echter na enkele 
minuten weer verdwijnt. Prontosan® kan allergische 
reacties zoals jeuk (urticaria) en huiduitslag (exantheem) 
veroorzaken. Heel zelden (bij minder dan 1 behandelde 
persoon op 10.000) wordt er een anafylactische schok 
gemeld bij Prontosan® producten. 
7. Contra-indicaties: Prontosan® Wound Gel X mag 
niet worden gebruikt als de patiënt aan allergieën lijdt 
of er een allergie voor een van de bestanddelen bekend 
is of vermoed wordt. Prontosan® Wound Gel X mag 
niet worden gebruikt in het CZS, in het meningeen, in 
het midden- of binnenoor of in de ogen. Er bestaat een 
contra-indicatie voor gebruik op hyalien kraakbeen en 
bij aseptische gewrichtsoperatie. Als Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X toch in contact komt met aseptisch kraakbeen, 
moet het onmiddellijk worden weggespoeld met 
Ringer-oplossing zonder lactaat of fysiologische zout-
oplossing. Niet gebruiken in combinatie met anionische 
surfactanten, aangezien deze kunnen interageren met 
polihexanide. Verwijder resten van zeep of waslotions 
van de huid met water alvorens Prontosan® Wound 
Gel X te gebruiken.
8. Gebruiksbeperkingen: Zwangerschap en borst-
voeding: er zijn geen gegevens beschikbaar die op 
mutagene of embryotoxische effecten van de bestand-
delen wijzen. Aangezien polihexanide niet systemisch 
geabsorbeerd wordt, is overdracht van deze stof naar 
de moedermelk onwaarschijnlijk. Wegens onvoldoende 
klinische ervaring met zwangere en borstvoedende 
moeders, pasgeborenen en zuigelingen dient Pron-
tosan® Wound Gel X bij deze patiënten echter alleen te 
worden gebruikt na zorgvuldige medische evaluatie.
9. Algemene veiligheidsinstructies: Alleen voor 
uitwendig gebruik bij wonden. Niet voor infusie of 
injectie gebruiken! Niet innemen. Alleen onbeschadigde 
verpakking in optimale conditie gebruiken. Medisch 
product – buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren!
10. Samenvatting / technische informatie: 
Samenstelling: Purified Water, glycerol, hydroxyethyl-
cellulose, surfactant, 0,1 % polyaminopropyl biguanide 
(polihexanide).
Uiterlijk en geur: heldere, kleur- en reukloze hydrogel.
Houdbaarheid: 24 maanden; bij kamertemperatuur 
bewaren. Originaliteitsverzegeling. Houdbaarheid na het 
openen: 8 weken. Het product is niet langer steriel na 
een eerste opening.
Conservering en gebruikstermijn: Door het conserve-
ringssysteem van Prontosan® Wound Gel X ontstaat er 
een duurzaam antimicrobieel barrière-effect, dat het 
risico van verspreiding van ziektekiemen tijdens het 
gebruik reduceert. Wegens het conserveringssysteem 
heeft Prontosan® Wound Gel X een houdbaarheid van 
8 weken  na het openen als de tube onmiddellijk na 
elk gebruik gesloten wordt en de opening van de tube 
tegen vervuiling door direct contact wordt beschermd. 
Tubes die in contact zijn gekomen met wonden, moeten 
na gebruik weggegooid worden. Tubes mogen enkel 
gebruikt worden per individuele patiënt en moeten 
weggegooid worden na direct contact met een wonde.

Uzglabāt bērniem neaizsniedzamā vietā.
Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.
Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
Manter fora do alcance das crianças.
A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.

Izlietot līdz: mēnesis un gads
Gebruiken tot: maand en jaar
Brukes før: måned og år
Termin przydatnoêci: miesiàc i rok
Usar até: mês e ano
A se folosi înainte de : lună şi an

Lasīt lietošanas instrukciju.
Lees bijsluiter voor gebruik
Les pakningsvedlegget før påføring
Przeczytaj przed ulotki wniosek
Consultar instruções de utilização
Cititi prospectul inainte de aplicare
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Derīguma termiņš pēc atvēršanas: 8 nedēļas
Houdbaarheid na opening: 8 weken. 
Holdbar i 8 uker etter åpning.
Okres ważności po pierwszym otwarciu: 8 tygodni.
Val. após abertura: 8 semanas.
Perioada de valabilitate după prima deschidere: 8 săptămâni.




